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1 Introduction 

This handbook sets out the Australian Energy Regulatorôs (AER) roll forward model (RFM) 

for gas distribution service providers. The RFM is a set of two Microsoft Excel workbooks 

(each a series of Microsoft Excel spreadsheets) developed in accordance with the 

requirements of the National Gas Rules (NGR).1 The main workbookðcommonly referred to 

as óthe RFMôðis where the majority of the calculations for rolling forward the asset base are 

performed. The second workbook, which is an attachment to the main RFM workbookð

referred to as óthe depreciation tracking moduleôðis used to calculate depreciation 

schedules for a gas distribution service provider where relevant.2 We prepare and publish 

the RFM in accordance with the requirements of the NGR.3 

1.1 Role of the model 

Gas distribution service providers are required to submit a completed RFM to us as part of 

their access arrangement proposals.4  

We use the RFM to determine the closing capital base and tax asset base (TAB) for an 

access arrangement period. The closing capital base (and TAB) value for an access 

arrangement period becomes the opening capital base (and TAB) to be used for the 

purposes of making a building block determination for the next access arrangement period.5 

The roll forward of the opening capital base (and TAB) for the next access arrangement 

period, on a forecast indicative basis, is undertaken in our post-tax revenue model (PTRM) 

in accordance with the requirements of the NGR.6 

1.2 Confidentiality 

Our obligations regarding confidentiality and the disclosure of information provided to it by a 

gas distribution service provider are governed by the Competition and consumer Act 2010 

(Cth), the National Gas Law (NGL) and the NGR. 

1.3 Process for revision 

We may amend or replace the RFM from time to time in accordance with rule 75A(3) of the 

NGR. We will publish a revised version of this handbook to accompany each version of the 

RFM we amend or replace in the future. 

A version number and an effective date of issue will identify each version of this handbook. 

                                                
1
  NGR, rr. 75B and 77. 

2
  The depreciation tracking module uses the year-by-year tracking approach, which tracks the asset classes on a yearly 

basis. Details for this workbook are presented later in this handbook in sections Error! Reference source not found., B 

and C. 
3
  NGR, r. 75A. 

4
  NGR, rr. 72(3) and 75A(2). 

5
  Specifically, the capital base is used to calculate the return on and of capital building blocks. The TAB is used to calculate 

the corporate income tax building block. 
6
  NGR, r. 78. 
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2 The model 

2.1 Overview of the RFM 

The RFM is used to calculate the total value of assets required by a gas distribution service 

provider to provide reference services across an access arrangement period. Specifically, 

the RFM is a set of Microsoft Excel spreadsheets (sheets) combined into one file that 

perform calculations to derive a closing capital base for the current access arrangement 

period from a given set of inputs.7 The RFM has a depreciation tracking module as an 

attachment, which comprises of a separate set of Microsoft Excel sheets in one file. Figure 1 

provides an overview of the RFM process. 

Figure 1 Overview of the RFM sheets 

 

                                                
7
  The set of sheets which constitute the RFM were created in Microsoft Excel 2016. We recommend this or a later version of 

Microsoft Excel be used in applying these workbooks. 
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The RFM allows the user to vary the inputs in order to assess their impact on the output data 

and other derived parameters. In Figure 1, each box represents a sheet within the RFM. 

Sheets are classified as primarily about inputs (left column), calculations (centre column) or 

outputs (right column). The flow of data is therefore from left to right, and simplified links 

between the sheets are shown with blue arrows. 

To operate the RFM, the user enters all the required data on the RFM input sheetðfor 

example, the opening capital base and TAB values, actual capital expenditure (capex) 

across the access arrangement period, or the actual consumer price index (CPI) rate. These 

inputs often require reconciliation with previous models (RFM or PTRM) approved for the 

current access arrangement period, depreciation tracking module for the upcoming access 

arrangement, or annual information reported by the gas distribution service providers.  

The RFM then uses this data to undertake the capital base (and TAB) roll forward, 

consistent with the requirements of the NGR. Under this approach, the capital base is rolled 

forward during each year of the current access arrangement period by adding capex (net of 

disposals and customer contributions8), subtracting depreciation and indexing for actual CPI 

in the Capital base roll forward sheet. The required true-up for capital base adjustments 

(such as for using an estimate of capex) in the final year of the previous access arrangement 

period is calculated in the Adjustment for previous period sheet. The Total capital base 

roll forward sheet then draws the data from the Capital base roll forward and Adjustment 

for previous period sheets to bring together the closing capital base for the current access 

arrangement period. 

The roll forward of the TAB is undertaken in a similar, but simpler manner in the TAB roll 

forward sheet. Unlike the capital base, the TAB is not used to derive revenues explicitly and 

so the final year capex estimate true-up can be accommodated by replacing with actual 

capex in the relevant year of incurrence.9  

The Capital base remaining lives and TAB remaining lives sheets roll forward the 

weighted average remaining life (WARL) of each asset class based on actual depreciation of 

the opening asset value and net capex incurred in each access arrangement period. The 

weighted average method is one of two approaches in depreciating the opening capital base 

and TAB, and is the default position in the RFM for calculating the remaining asset lives for 

input to the PTRM. Some gas distribution service providers adopt the alternative year-by-

year tracking approach to calculating depreciation of the PTRM opening capital base and/or 

TAB. In such cases, they must use the accompanying depreciation tracking module for this 

purpose.  

Finally, because the outputs of the RFM become inputs to the PTRM, there is a presentation 

sheet which provides a summary of output data in the format required for feeding into the 

PTRM. 

The user should not alter the names of any sheets or defined name ranges within the RFM. 

These RFM components are used when automatically importing into our data management 

system (DMS). If these elements are changed, errors may occur. 

                                                
8
  Customer contributions are also referred to as capital contributions. 

9
  Consistent with tax law, the TAB is rolled forward in nominal dollar terms and so there is no indexation required. 
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2.2 DMS input sheet 

The DMS input sheet captures business specific, non-financial information that is required 

for us to import the RFM into our DMS. To allow this automatic import to take place, this 

sheet has been locked (using the Excel óProtect sheetô command) so that the layout of this 

sheet cannot be changed. 

Contact details for those responsible for preparing and submitting the RFM are recorded in 

rows 14 to 31. These will be stored in the DMS. These inputs also control the headings 

displayed at the top of other sheets in the RFM. 

Context details for the RFM are recorded in the lower section. Many of these details (such as 

the dates of the access arrangement period) are automatically populated from the RFM 

input sheet and so the cells here are hidden. The stage of the regulatory process is set in 

cell C36 using a drop down menu.10 If this is not enough description to uniquely identify the 

RFM submission, a description should be placed in cell C37 (for example, a resubmission of 

the proposal RFM with revised data values after an error was corrected). 

Figure 2 provides an example of the DMS input sheet. 

Figure 2 DMS input sheet 

 

2.3 RFM input sheet 

The RFM input sheet provides for key input variables to be entered in the RFM. They are 

automatically linked to corresponding cells in other relevant sheets. Values should be 

entered into each cell with light blue shading. This sheet comprises of the following sections: 

¶ opening capital base and opening TAB (section 2.3.1) 

                                                
10

  For example, whether the RFM relates to the regulatory proposal, draft decision, revised proposal or final decision. 
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¶ actual nominal capexðas incurred (section 2.3.2) 

¶ actual nominal asset disposalsðas incurred (section 2.3.3) 

¶ actual nominal customer contributionsðas incurred (section 2.3.4) 

¶ actual real net capexðas incurred (section 2.3.5) 

¶ lagged inflation option (section 2.3.6) 

¶ inflation and rate of return (section 2.3.7) 

¶ real straight-line capital base depreciation option (section 2.3.8) 

¶ forecast/actual year-by-year real straight-line capital base depreciation (section 2.3.9) 

¶ actual tax depreciation option (section 2.3.10) 

¶ year-by-year tracking actual tax depreciation (section 2.3.11) 

¶ forecast nominal final year asset adjustments. (section 2.3.12) 

The input data to be recorded in the RFM must be in a consistent format as the data 

collected from the gas distribution service provider in accordance with our regulatory 

information notice (RIN). 

The RFM can accommodate input data for up to an 11-year period. This includes the final 

year of the previous access arrangement period, as well as up to 10 years for the current 

access arrangement period. Input cells outside of the relevant access arrangement period 

should be left blank. 

The RFM is configured as follows: 

¶ Uses straight-line (SL) depreciation as the default method for calculating depreciation for 

regulatory purposesðif gas distribution service providers intend to propose other 

depreciation profiles, it is recommended that they raise this as part of pre-lodgement 

discussions.11  

¶ Uses either the SL or diminishing value (DV) method for tax depreciationðwhere DV 

depreciation applies to the access arrangement period, tax depreciation is calculated in 

the depreciation tracking module and entered as an input to the RFM. Where DV 

depreciation does not apply to the access arrangement period, tax depreciation can be 

calculated using the WARL method within the RFM or using the year-by-year approach in 

the depreciation tracking module and then entered as an input to the RFM. 

¶ Recognises capex on a full as incurred approachðthis method for recognising capex 

calculates the return on capital and return of capital (regulatory depreciation) based on 

as incurred capex; that is, when expenditure is incurred. 

Figure 3 provides an example of the RFM input sheet. 

                                                
11

  The depreciation profiles would be subject to satisfying the requirements of rules 88 and 89 of the NGR. 



Roll forward model handbook | Gas distribution network service providers  6 

 

 

Figure 3 RFM input sheet 
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2.3.1 Opening capital base and tax asset base 

The opening capital base is the value of assets on which a return will be earned. The 

opening TAB is used to calculate the depreciation for tax purposes. The RFM input sheet 

requires values for the opening capital base (broken into asset classes in rows 7 to 56) at 

the start of the final year of the previous access arrangement period.12 The values for the 

opening TAB, also broken into asset classes, are required at the start of the first year of the 

current access arrangement period. The capital base and TAB will differ each year to reflect 

actual capex, asset disposals, customer contributions (for the capital base), and regulatory 

depreciation (for the capital base) or tax depreciation (for the TAB).  

The recorded input values are linked to subsequent sheets which calculate an annual 

balance of the capital base and TAB for the current access arrangement period. Notes have 

been included for various cells with specific comments and explanations about the relevance 

of the inputs. 

Asset class name 

The asset classes/names are recorded in column F. It is important that the number of asset 

classes recorded in the capital base section matches the number of asset classes identified 

in the capex section. This allows the RFM to model consistent depreciation across the asset 

classes.  

The RFM is configured to accommodate up to 50 asset classes. The number of asset 

classes used in the RFM will vary between businesses.13 However, for each business, the 

number of asset classes used in the RFM must be consistent with that used in the AERôs 

PTRM to allow the closing capital base values determined in the RFM to be used as inputs 

to the opening capital base values in the PTRM. 

Capital base values by asset class derived from the RFM may be aggregated or 

disaggregated into different classes when forming inputs for the PTRM for the subsequent 

access arrangement period where this meaningfully improves the accuracy or administrative 

convenience of asset calculations. 

Opening asset value  

The opening asset values for each asset class are recorded in column I. These values 

should be as at the start of the final year of the previous access arrangement period and 

would be contained in the RFM used for the current access arrangement for the gas 

distribution service provider. They are linked to the Capital base roll forward sheet. 

Average remaining life 

The remaining lives of each asset class are recorded in column J, based on the economic 

lives of the assets as at the start of the current access arrangement period. These values 

                                                
12

  The button at the left of row 53 may be pressed to display/hide rows 37 to 52 (asset classes 31 to 46). 
13

  Asset classes 47 to 49 in the RFM are designed to be used for assets related to óIn-house softwareô and óBuildingsô while 

asset class 50 is designed to be used for 'Equity raising costs', consistent with the PTRM. 
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should be consistent with those contained in the PTRM used in the current access 

arrangement for the gas distribution service provider. They are linked to the Capital base 

roll forward and Capital base remaining lives sheets. These inputs would not be required 

if the option for depreciating the opening capital base selected in section 2.3.8 is set to year-

by-year tracking, in which case ón/aô is to be recorded into these cells. 

Standard life 

The standard lives of each asset class are recorded in column K and measure how long the 

infrastructure would physically last if it had just been built. These values should be consistent 

with those contained in the PTRM used in the current access arrangement for the gas 

distribution service provider. They are linked to the Capital base roll forward and Capital 

base remaining lives sheets. 

Forecast net capex 

The forecast net capex values for each asset class are recorded in column L. They are 

based on the estimates for the final year of the previous access arrangement period (year 

tī1). These values would be contained in the RFM used for the current access arrangement 

for the gas distribution service provider. They are linked to the Adjustment for previous 

period and Capital base roll forward sheets. 

Forecast regulatory depreciation 

The forecast regulatory depreciation values for each asset class are recorded in column M. 

They are based on the estimates made for the final year of the previous access arrangement 

period. These values would be contained in the RFM used for the current access 

arrangement for the gas distribution service provider. They are linked to the Capital base 

roll forward sheet. 

Forecast customer contributions 

The forecast customer contribution values for each asset class are recorded in column N. 

They are based on the estimates made in the final year of the previous access arrangement 

period. These values would be contained in the RFM used for the current access 

arrangement for the gas distribution service provider. They are linked to the TAB roll 

forward sheet. 

Difference in final year capex 

The difference in final year capex values for each asset class are recorded in column O. 

They are based on the capex 'true-up' adjustment made to the closing capital base for the 

previous access arrangement period. These values would be contained in the RFM used for 

the current access arrangement for the gas distribution service provider. These values are 

linked to the Capital base roll forward sheet. 

Return on difference in final year capex 

The return on difference in final year capex values for each asset class are recorded in 

column P. They are based on the accumulated return associated with the final year capex 
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'true-up' adjustment made to the closing capital base for the previous access arrangement 

period. These values would be contained in the RFM used for the current access 

arrangement for the gas distribution service provider. These values are linked to the Capital 

base roll forward sheet. 

Other final year adjustments 

The other final year adjustment values for each asset class are recorded in column Q. This 

data may be required for gas distribution service providers which adjusted their closing 

capital base by removing or adding assets (such as a change in service classification) in the 

final year of the previous access arrangement period.  

The amount of other final year adjustments (if any) would be contained in the RFM used for 

the current access arrangement for the gas distribution service provider. These values are 

linked to the Capital base roll forward sheet. 

Tax asset valuesðopening tax asset value, average tax remaining life, tax 

standard life 

The RFM includes a mechanism to roll forward tax asset values between access 

arrangement periods. The RFM input sheet requires the tax asset values comprising of the 

opening tax values, weighted average tax remaining lives and tax standard lives for each 

asset class. The RFM is configured to calculate tax asset values using actual as incurred 

capex, including the value of contributed assets, asset disposals and tax depreciation. 

For each asset class, the opening tax values at the start of the first year of the current 

access arrangement period are recorded in column R, the average tax remaining lives are 

recorded in column S and the tax standard lives are recorded in column T. These values are 

linked to the TAB roll forward sheet to calculate a running balance of the tax asset values 

for the current access arrangement period. 

Tax remaining lives are not required if the option for depreciating the opening TAB selected 

in section 2.3.10 is set to year-by-year tracking, in which case ón/aô is to be recorded into 

these cells. 

Base regulatory year 

The regulatory year for the start of the current access arrangement period is recorded in 

cell U7. 

Length of the current access arrangement period 

The number of years in the current access arrangement period is recorded in cell V7. 
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2.3.2 Actual nominal capital expenditureðas incurred14 

The actual capex values for the current access arrangement period (including the final year 

for the previous access arrangement period) are recorded for each year in rows 61 to 110 

(by asset class). Generally, capex falls into three broad categories: 

¶ asset augmentation (e.g. works to enlarge a network or to increase the capability of a 

network)  

¶ asset replacement (e.g. replacing assets that have passed their useful lives) 

¶ non-network asset (e.g. support the business expenditure). 

These inputs are assumed to be in middle of the year terms based on nominal dollar terms. 

2.3.3 Actual nominal asset disposalsðas incurred 

The actual asset disposal values for each year are recorded in rows 115 to 164. These 

inputs are assumed to be in middle of the year terms based on nominal dollar terms. 

2.3.4 Actual nominal net customer contributionsðas incurred 

The values of actual assets contributed by other parties over the access arrangement period 

for each year are recorded in rows 169 to 218. These inputs are assumed to be in middle of 

the year terms based on nominal dollar terms. 

2.3.5 Actual real net capital expenditureðas incurred 

This section on actual real net capex does not require inputs to be recorded. For each asset 

class, actual real net capex values are calculated based on the recorded actual nominal 

capex values less asset disposal values and contributed assets, and adjusted for actual 

inflation. The real net capex values are displayed in rows 223 to 272 and form part of the roll 

forward of the capital base in the Adjustment for previous period and Capital base roll 

forward sheets and the TAB in the TAB roll forward sheet. These values are assumed to 

be in middle of the year terms, based on the final year of the previous access arrangement 

period real dollar terms. 

2.3.6 Lagged inflation option 

The RFM provides the user an option at cell E277 (drop down function) to select the capital 

base roll forward to be undertaken using partially-lagged or all-lagged actual inflation, so that 

either approach can be applied to particular gas distribution service providers where it aligns 

with their previous historical treatment.  

                                                
14

  Actual capex, asset disposals and customer contributions are assumed to be undertaken evenly over a year and therefore 

the reported capex values are assumed to be in middle of the year terms. All other input values are assumed to be in end 

of the year terms. At the time of the final decision, the capex inputs for the final year of the access arrangement period will 

remain as estimates. These final year estimates will be updated with actuals at the next reset. At the time of the draft 

decision, typically the inputs for the last two years of the access arrangement period will remain as estimates. 
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2.3.7 Inflation and rate of return 

This section records the actual annual inflation rates (based on the consumer price index) 

over the current access arrangement period and in the previous access arrangement period 

(rows 282 and 283). If the partially-lagged approach is selected, actual annual inflation 

(unlagged) rates are to be recorded at row 282. If the all-lagged approach is selected, actual 

annual (one-year lagged) inflation rates are to be recorded at row 282. Row 283 uses the 

actual annual inflation rates at row 282 to calculate the actual inflation (one-year lagged) 

index. 

This section also records the forecast inflation and weighted average cost of capital (WACC) 

rates used in the final decisions (annually updated where relevant) corresponding to the two 

access arrangement periods (rows 284 to 289). These parameters are linked to the 

Adjustment for previous period and Capital base roll forward sheets. 

2.3.8 Real straight-line capital base depreciation option 

The RFM provides the user an option at cell E293 (drop down function) to select the capital 

base roll forward to be undertaken using forecast straight-line depreciation, actual year-by-

year tracking depreciation or actual WARL straight-line depreciation. If forecast depreciation 

or actual year-by-year tracking depreciation is selected, the capital base roll forward 

calculations will use the depreciation inputs at section 2.3.9. If actual WARL depreciation is 

selected, the capital base roll forward calculations will use the capital base lives and actual 

capex to calculate depreciation.  

2.3.9 Forecast/actual year-by-year tracking real straight-line capital 

base depreciation 

When the forecast depreciation option is selected, the approved forecast real straight-line 

depreciation values for each year are recorded at rows 299 to 348.15 The approved forecast 

depreciation values would be contained in the PTRM used for the current access 

arrangement for the gas distribution service provider. These values are linked to the Capital 

base roll forward sheet. 

When the actual year-by-year tracking depreciation option is selected, real straight-line 

depreciation values from the depreciation tracking module for each year are recorded at 

rows 299 to 348.16 Where actual WARL straight-line depreciation is selected, there is no 

need to record any inputs in this section as the RFM will calculate the values in the Capital 

base roll forward sheet.  

                                                
15

  This applies regardless of whether the WARL approach or year-by-year tracking approach is used by the gas distribution 

service provider. 
16

  The actual depreciation values in the depreciation tracking module may need to be converted to the correct dollar terms 

before entering into the RFM. 
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2.3.10 Actual tax depreciation option 

The RFM provides the user an option at cell E353 (drop down function) to select the TAB roll 

forward to be undertaken using year-by-year tracking approach or WARL approach for 

actual tax depreciation purposes. 

If actual year-by-year tracking depreciation option is selected, the TAB roll forward 

calculations will use the depreciation inputs at section 2.3.11 which are calculated in the 

depreciation tracking module. This will be the case where capex in the access arrangement 

is subject to the DV method. 

If actual WARL depreciation is selected, the TAB roll forward calculations will use the tax 

lives and actual capex inputs entered in the RFM to calculate tax depreciation using the SL 

method. 

2.3.11 Year-by-year tracking actual tax depreciation 

When the actual year-by-year tracking depreciation option is selected, the calculated actual 

tax depreciation values from the depreciation tracking module are recorded in rows 358 to 

407. These values are linked to the TAB roll forward sheet. If actual WARL depreciation is 

selected, there is no need to record any inputs in this section as the RFM will calculate the 

values in the TAB roll forward sheet. This option is only valid for those gas distribution 

service providers where their capex incurred in the access arrangement period has not yet 

been subjected to using the DV depreciation method arising from the 2018 tax review 

changes. 

2.3.12 Forecast nominal final year asset adjustments 

Some gas distribution service providers may need to adjust their closing capital base and 

TAB at the end of the current access arrangement period for asset movements (such as a 

change in service classification). The values for these asset adjustments and associated 

remaining asset lives are recorded in rows 412 to 461, and are linked to the Total capital 

base roll forward and TAB roll forward sheets. These values are assumed to be in 

nominal end of year terms in the final year of the current access arrangement period. 

2.4 Adjustment for previous period sheet 

The Adjustment for previous period sheet calculates the required true-up of capital base 

adjustments to be made for the final year of the previous access arrangement period for 

forecast and actual net capex values.  

This adjustment is consistent with the requirements of rule 77(2)(a) of the NGR, which 

specifies that a reconciliation would include adjustments to remove any benefit or penalty on 

the returns associated with any difference between the actual and forecast capex values for 

the final year of the previous access arrangement period. 

This sheet calculates the difference between actual and forecast net capex for the final 

regulatory year of the previous access arrangement period (year tï1), as well as the 

aggregate compounded return on that difference (rows 11 to 267). This adjustment is made 
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to the closing capital base at the end of the current access arrangement period in the Total 

capital base roll forward sheet. This two-step process is outlined in Box 1. 

Figure 4 provides an example of the Adjustment for previous period sheet. 

 

Box 1 Adjusting for actual capex in the final year of the previous access arrangement period 

  (year tï1) 

1)   Calculating the difference between actual and forecast net capex 

 Nominal actual net capex (including a half-year nominal vanilla WACC allowance) ï  

 Nominal forecast net capex (including a half-year nominal vanilla WACC allowance) =  

 Nominal difference between actual and forecast net capex. 

2)   Calculating the nominal return on the difference and compounding it for each year of the 

 current access arrangement period 

 Nominal difference between actual and forecast net capex × nominal vanilla WACC per annum 

 (compounded) 

Notes: 

¶ Nominal forecast net capex = estimated net capex allowed in the final year of the previous access 

arrangement period. 

¶ Nominal actual net capex = actual net capex incurred during the final year of the previous access 

arrangement period. 

¶ The nominal return on the difference between actual and forecast net capex is calculated by 

applying the nominal vanilla WACC (adjusted for actual inflation) applicable to the current access 

arrangement period (as determined in the current building block determination). 

¶ Each of these adjustments is made to the final closing capital base for the current access 

arrangement period in the Total capital base roll forward sheet. 
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Figure 4 Adjustment for previous period sheet 

 

2.4.1 Nominal adjustments for difference between actual and 

forecast net capex in final year (year tï1) 

This section calculates the difference between forecast and actual net capex for the final 

year of the previous access arrangement period and determines the compounded return on 

that difference. The process involved is based on that depicted in Box 1. 

The nominal forecast net capex values for each asset class in the final year of the previous 

access arrangement period are displayed in rows 11 to 60. The values are sourced from the 

RFM input sheet. Row 10 displays the sum of the values for each asset class (rows 11 to 

60). 

The nominal actual net capex values (including a half-year WACC allowance) for each asset 

class in the final year of the previous access arrangement period are calculated in rows 63 to 

112. Given the timing assumption that capex on average takes place halfway through the 

year, a half-year nominal vanilla WACC is applied to the actual net capex for each asset 

class to ógross-upô the actual values.17 Row 62 displays the sum of the calculations for each 

asset class (rows 63 to 112). 

The differences between the actual and forecast net capex values are calculated in rows 115 

to 164. Row 114 displays the sum of the calculations for each asset class (rows 115 to 164). 

These values are linked to the Total capital base roll forward sheet. 

                                                
17

  AER, Roll forward model: Final decision, September 2007. See section 4.3.1 which discusses the need for the application 

of a half-year nominal WACC allowance. 
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Finally, in rows 167 to 266 a nominal vanilla WACC (row 6) is applied to calculate the 

nominal return on the difference, which is compounded to the end of the current access 

arrangement period.18 The total compounded nominal return at the end of the current access 

arrangement period is displayed in row 267. These values are linked to the Total capital 

base roll forward sheet. 

2.5 Capital base roll forward sheet 

The Capital base roll forward sheet calculates the nominal closing capital base for each 

year (which becomes the opening capital base for the following year) of the current access 

arrangement period. Under rule 77(2) of the NGR, in rolling forward the capital base each 

year during the current access arrangement period, we must have regard to information 

such as conforming capex and depreciation. Accordingly, the opening capital base for the 

first year of the current access arrangement period is rolled forward for: 

¶ conforming actual net capex (as incurred) 

¶ regulatory depreciation values (adjusted for actual inflation).19 

Depending on which option for depreciation has been selected in the RFM input sheet, the 

capital base roll forward calculations will use either forecast straight-line depreciation, actual 

year-by-year straight-line depreciation or actual WARL straight-line depreciation. The choice 

of forecast or actual depreciation must be consistent with that determined in the current 

access arrangement for the gas distribution service provider. Forecast straight-line 

depreciation refers to the amounts approved for the current access arrangement period, 

reflecting forecast capex used for the current building block determination. Actual straight-

line depreciation uses the amounts that are calculated based on actual capex incurred 

during the current access arrangement period.  

The process for rolling forward the capital base from year to year over the current access 

arrangement period, under the full as incurred approach for recognising capex, is set out in 

Box 2.20  

 

Box 2  Rolling forward the capital base in the current access arrangement period 

Rolling forward actual net capex and depreciation amounts into the capital base 

     Opening capital base for year 1 of the current access arrangement period + 

 Nominal actual net capex for year 1 ï  

 Nominal regulatory depreciation for year 1 = 

 Closing capital base for year 1 of the current access arrangement period. This becomes:   

 Opening capital base for year 2 of the current access arrangement period +  

 Nominal actual net capex for year 2 ï  

                                                
18

  The nominal vanilla WACC is based on a fixed real time varying WACCðthat is, a fixed real vanilla WACC adjusted for 

actual inflation. 
19

  Regulatory depreciation is based on the nominal straight-line depreciation less the inflation applied to the opening capital 

base. 
20

  For illustrative purposes this is based on a standard five-year access arrangement period. 
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 Nominal regulatory depreciation for year 2 = 

 Closing capital base for year 2 of the current access arrangement period. This becomes:   

 Opening capital base for year 3 of the current access arrangement period 

 é = 

 Closing capital base for year 5 of the current access arrangement period =  

 Interim closing capital base for the current access arrangement period. 

Where: 

¶ Opening capital base for year 1 of the current access arrangement period = closing capital base 

for the final year of the previous access arrangement period. 

¶ Nominal actual net capex = real actual net capex (including half-year nominal vanilla WACC 

allowance) adjusted for actual inflation. 

¶ Nominal regulatory depreciation = Nominal straight-line depreciation ï actual inflation adjustment 

on the opening capital base. 

Notes: 

¶ The interim closing capital base for the current access arrangement period plus the final 

adjustments for the final year of the current access arrangement period (these adjustments are 

made in the Total capital base roll forward sheetðsee Box 3 for a description) becomes the 

opening capital base for the next access arrangement period. 

Figure 5 provides an example of the Capital base roll forward sheet. 

Figure 5  Capital base roll forward sheet 
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2.5.1 Real asset values 

Real asset values are displayed in rows 11 to 713. This comprises: 

¶ real actual net capex 

¶ real straight-line depreciation. 

The real actual net capex values (including a half-year nominal vanilla WACC allowance) for 

each asset class are displayed in rows 12 to 61.21 Row 11 displays the sum of each asset 

class values for those rows. 

These capex values for the current access arrangement period (sourced from the RFM 

input sheet) are those provided by the gas distribution service provider to us for the purpose 

of rolling forward its capital base to the end of the current access arrangement period. 

The real straight-line depreciation values for each asset class are set out at rows 64 to 713. 

Row 63 displays the sum of each asset class calculations for those rows. If the forecast 

depreciation option or the actual year-by-year tracking depreciation option was selected in 

section 2.3.8, then the depreciation inputs are sourced from the RFM input sheet. If the 

actual WARL depreciation option was selected, then the depreciation values are calculated 

in the Capital base roll forward sheet based on the opening capital base, actual net capex 

values and asset lives from the RFM input sheet. 

2.5.2 Nominal asset values 

Nominal asset values are displayed in rows 717 to 1133. The nominal opening capital base 

values for each year are displayed in row 717, based on the sum of each asset class 

calculations for rows 718 to 767. The nominal opening capital base for the first year of the 

current access arrangement period (cell H717) is calculated by taking the opening capital 

base value for the final year of the previous access arrangement period (cell G717), adding 

forecast net capex value for that year (G769), adding (typically negative) regulatory 

depreciation value for that year (G821) and adding other capex/asset adjustment values 

where relevant (cells G873, G925 and G977). These values are all sourced from the RFM 

input sheet. 

The nominal opening capital base values for the remaining years of the current access 

arrangement period are calculated in accordance with Box 2. The nominal actual net capex 

values for each year (row 769) are equal to the real actual net capex values (row 11) 

indexed by actual inflation (row 7). The nominal regulatory depreciation values (row 821) are 

calculated as the net total of the nominal straight-line depreciation (row 1031) and the actual 

inflation applied to the opening capital base (row 1083). 

                                                
21

  The half-year nominal vanilla WACC is based on a fixed real time varying WACCðthat is, a fixed real vanilla WACC 

adjusted for actual inflation. 



Roll forward model handbook | Gas distribution network service providers  18 

 

 

2.6 Total capital base roll forward sheet 

The Total capital base roll forward sheet brings together the relevant data from the 

Adjustment for previous period and Capital base roll forward sheets to calculate the 

final closing capital base for the current access arrangement period in nominal terms.22  

In this sheet, row 7 displays the opening capital base values for each year of the current 

access arrangement period, based on the sum of each asset class calculations for rows 8 to 

57. These rows are in turn based on the interim closing capital base for the previous year in 

row 321. The calculations at rows 8 to 57 reflect the opening capital base values in the 

Capital base roll forward sheet. The nominal actual net capex (row 59), regulatory 

depreciation (row 111) values and other as incurred capex/asset adjustments that may be 

requiredðe.g. difference in final year capex (row 163), return on difference in final year 

capex (row 215) and other final year adjustments (row 267) are sourced from the Capital 

base roll forward sheet. 

Rows 373 to 527 represent the required adjustments to be made for the final year (tï1) of 

the current access arrangement period and are sourced from the Adjustment for previous 

period and RFM input sheets. These adjustments include: 

¶ the difference between actual and forecast net capex for the final year of the previous 

access arrangement period (and a compounded return on that difference) 

¶ other asset adjustments for the final year of the current access arrangement period.  

The process for calculating the final closing capital base for the current access arrangement 

period is set out in Box 3. 

 

Box 3  Calculating the final closing capital base for the current access arrangement period 

Adjustments to be made for the final year of the current access arrangement period to 

calculate final closing capital base 

     Interim closing capital base for the current access arrangement period + 

 For year tï1, the difference between nominal actual net capex and forecast net capex + 

 Compounded nominal return on that difference for net capex + 

 Final year asset adjustments (where applicable) =  

 Closing capital base for the current access arrangement period = 

 Opening capital base for the first year of the next access arrangement period. 

Note: 

¶ The opening capital base for the first year of the next access arrangement period becomes an 

input into the PTRM for the purposes of determining the return on capital and return of capital 

(depreciation) for the next access arrangement period. 

The closing capital base for the current access arrangement period is shown in row 529. 

This value becomes the opening capital base for the next access arrangement period and is 

                                                
22

  This sheet has been configured to display the capital base roll forward for an access arrangement period of 2 to 10 years. 
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used as an input into the PTRM for calculating the allowed return on capital and the return of 

capital (depreciation) in the next building block determination. A breakdown of the closing 

capital base values by asset classes are displayed in rows 530 to 579. 

Figure 6 provides an example of the Total capital base roll forward sheet. 

Figure 6 Total capital base roll forward sheet 

 

2.7 TAB roll forward sheet 

The TAB roll forward sheet calculates the nominal opening TAB values for each year of the 

current access arrangement period by taking the opening TAB value for the start of the 

current access arrangement period and adjusting for forecast net capex, which was included 

in the final year of the previous access arrangement period, with actual net capex for that 

year.23 The opening TAB value is then rolled forward for actual net capex and tax 

depreciation values for each year of the current access arrangement period. Since the 

calculations are based on actual nominal data the roll forward of the TAB values does not 

require any adjustments for inflation. Any required adjustments to be made to the TAB for 

the final year of the current access arrangement period are also applied in this sheet. 

The process for rolling forward the TAB from year to year over the current access 

arrangement period is set out in Box 4.24 

 

Box 4  Rolling forward the TAB in the current access arrangement period 

Rolling forward actual net capex and depreciation amounts into the TAB 

     Opening TAB for the first year of the current access arrangement period ï 

                                                
23

  For TAB purposes net capex is inclusive of customer contributions (net of disposals). 
24

  For illustrative purposes this is based on a standard five-year access arrangement period. 
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 Nominal forecast net capex for the final year of the previous period (year tï1) +  

 Nominal actual net capex for the final year of the period (year tï1) =  

 Adjusted opening TAB for year 1 of the current access arrangement period. 

 Adjusted opening TAB for year 1 of the current access arrangement period + 

 Nominal actual net capex for year 1 ï  

 Nominal actual tax depreciation for year 1 = 

 Closing TAB for year 1 of the current access arrangement period. This becomes: 

 Opening TAB for year 2 of the current access arrangement period +  

 Nominal actual net capex for year 2 ï  

 Nominal actual tax depreciation for year 2 = 

 Closing TAB for year 2 of the current access arrangement period. This becomes: 

 Opening TAB for year 3 of the current access arrangement period  

 é = 

 Closing TAB for year 4 of the current access arrangement period. This becomes: 

 Opening TAB for year 5 of the current access arrangement period +  

 Nominal actual net capex for year 5 ï  

 Nominal actual tax depreciation for year 5 + 

 Final year asset adjustments (where applicable) = 

 Closing TAB for year 5 of the current access arrangement period = 

 Opening TAB for the first year of the next access arrangement period. 

Where: 

¶ Nominal actual net capex = nominal actual gross capex ï nominal actual asset disposals. 

Note: 

¶ The closing TAB for the current access arrangement period becomes the opening TAB for the 

next access arrangement period. 

Figure 7 provides an example of the TAB roll forward sheet. 
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Figure 7 TAB roll forward sheet 

 

2.7.1 Opening tax asset values 

The opening tax asset value (cells H7 to H57) at the start of the first year of the current 

access arrangement period is adjusted by removing forecast net capex for the final year of 

the previous access arrangement period so that actual net capex for that year is included in 

the TAB. Rows 8 to 57 roll forward the opening TAB values for each asset class by taking 

the previous yearôs nominal opening TAB value, then adding nominal actual net capex for 

the year and subtracting nominal actual tax depreciation for the year. 

Based on the sum of each asset class calculations for those rows, the opening TAB value for 

each year of the current access arrangement period is displayed in row 7. These values are 

calculated in accordance with Box 4. For a 5 year access arrangement period, the opening 

TAB value for the next access arrangement period is shown in cell M7. This value is used as 

an input into the PTRM for calculating the tax depreciation in the next building block 

determination. A breakdown of the closing TAB values by asset classes are displayed in 

cells M8 to M57. 

2.7.2 Actual net capex 

The actual net capex values for each asset class (rows 60 to 109) and each year of the 

current access arrangement period are calculated by taking nominal actual capex from the 

RFM input sheet (rows 61 to 110) and subtracting nominal actual disposals from the same 

sheet (rows 115 to 164). Note that the resulting capex used for tax purposes includes the 
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value of customer contributions. Row 59 displays the sum of the calculations for each asset 

class (rows 60 to 109). 

2.7.3 Actual tax depreciation 

The actual tax depreciation values for each asset class (rows 112 to 761) and each year of 

the current access arrangement period are presented in rows 112 to 761. Depending on 

which option for tax depreciation has been selected in the RFM input sheet, the tax 

depreciation values will either be calculated based on the nominal opening TAB values, 

nominal actual net capex values and tax asset lives, in accordance with the straight-line 

method, or adopt the actual year-by-year tracking depreciation values from the tracking 

module. Row 111 displays the sum of the calculations for each asset class. 

2.8 Capital base remaining lives sheet 

The Capital base remaining lives sheet calculates the average capital base remaining lives 

of each asset class using a weighted average method. If the actual WARL depreciation 

option is selected in section 2.3.8, the weighted average remaining lives at the end of the 

current access arrangement period for the capital base are used as inputs to the PTRM for 

the next access arrangement period to calculate the depreciation schedules. The sheet is 

set up to accommodate asset life tracking over four five-year periods, however the 

calculations can be expanded to cover more if required.25 

For the years in the current access arrangement period, the input cells include formula 

references to the appropriate cells from the RFM input sheet. For previous access 

arrangement periods, the Capital base remaining lives sheet will also require inputs 

obtained from the RFMs for decisions relating to previous periods.26 The process for 

updating this data is set out in Box 5. 

 

Box 5  Input process required for updating capital base remaining life calculations 

As a first step, the first regulatory year in cell C8 is entered. This input will be the same as the year 

entered in the same cell in the Capital base remaining lives sheet of the previous RFM. Once the 

year is entered, the input cells for the current access arrangement period will reference the inputs 

from the RFM input sheet. These values include: 

¶ CPI 

¶ nominal vanilla WACC (fixed real time varying) 

¶ value of net addition (capex) 

¶ standard asset life 

¶ value of final year asset adjustments 

¶ remaining life of final year asset adjustments. 

The input cells for the earlier access arrangement periods must be replaced with the actual values 

                                                
25

  The óAdd extra year to calculationô button included on this sheet runs a macro to extend the capital base and TAB 

remaining life calculations for each asset class for a further year. 
26

  The input cells for the previous access arrangements periods will display an óenter inputô prompt. 
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approved in the RFMs for those decisions. 

These values can be copied from the previous decision RFM's Capital base remaining lives sheet 

for each year of the preceding periods. 

The process for calculating the weighted average remaining lives for the capital base is set 

out in Box 6.27 A similar process applies for calculating the weighted average remaining lives 

for the TAB.  

 

Box 6  Calculating the capital base weighted average remaining asset lives 

Calculating the capital base weighted average remaining asset lives by asset class 

     Opening capital base for start year ï  

 Total real actual depreciation on opening capital base  

 = Closing value of opening capital base. 

     Real actual net capex for year 1 ï  

 Total real actual depreciation on net capex for year 1 

 = Closing capital value of net capex for year 1. 

 ... For each year of actual capexé 

     Value of final year capital base adjustments ï  

 Total real actual depreciation on capital base adjustments  

 = Closing value of capital base adjustments 

     Sum of closing capital values   

 = Total closing capital value for the asset class. 

 

Opening capital base average remaining life  ï number of years of depreciation applied to opening 

capital base  

 = Closing average remaining life of opening capital base 

Asset class capital base standard life ï number of years of depreciation applied to capex for year 

1  

 = Closing average capital base remaining life of capex for year 1 

 é For each year of actual capexé 

Capital base adjustments average remaining life ï number of years of depreciation applied to 

capital base adjustments  

= Closing average remaining life of capital base adjustments. 

 

Closing value of opening capital base ÷ Total closing capital value for the asset class × Closing 

average remaining life of opening capital base +  

                                                
27

  For assets that do not depreciate, there is no remaining life, and the user should input the remaining life as ñn/aò. Note that 

although it is possible to enter ñn/aò for some years of capex and a numerical value for others, this is conceptually invalid 

and should not be done. 
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 Closing capital value of net capex for year 1 ÷ Total closing capital value for the asset class × 

 Closing average capital base remaining life of capex for year 1 +  

 é For each year of actual capex é +  

 Closing value of capital base adjustments ÷ Total closing capital value for the asset class × 

 Closing average remaining life of capital base adjustments  

 = Weighted average remaining life for the capital base asset class. 

Where: 

¶ Opening capital base for start year = closing capital base for the final year of the access 

arrangement period preceding first use of the RFM. 

¶ Total real actual depreciation on opening capital base = the sum of the real actual depreciation on 

opening capital base calculated for the access arrangement period.  

¶ Real actual net capex = real actual net capex (including half-year nominal vanilla WACC 

allowance) 

¶ Total real actual depreciation on net capex = the sum of the real actual depreciation on net capex 

calculated for the access arrangement period 

¶ The opening capital base average remaining life is that used for the building block determination 

where the RFM is first used.  

¶ The asset class capital base standard life is that used for the current building block determination.  

Note: The calculation of the TAB weighted average remaining lives by asset class follows the same 

process, with:  

¶ opening TAB replacing opening capital base 

¶ total actual depreciation on opening TAB replacing total real actual depreciation on opening 

capital base 

¶ actual net capex (excluding half-year nominal vanilla WACC) replacing real actual net capex 

(including half-year nominal vanilla WACC) 

¶ final year TAB adjustments replacing final year capital base adjustments 

¶ total actual depreciation on net capex replacing total real actual depreciation on net capex 

¶ opening TAB average remaining life replacing opening capital base average remaining life and 

¶ asset class TAB standard life replacing asset class capital base standard life, and 

¶ TAB adjustments average remaining life replacing capital base adjustments average remaining 

life. 

In calculating the weighted average remaining lives for each asset class, first the actual 

depreciated capital (or asset) value and remaining life of each capital stream is calculated for 

each year.28 For asset class 1 these calculations in real dollar terms are set out in rows 

18 to 39 and 42 to 63 respectively. For each year, the remaining life of each capital stream is 

then weighted by its associated closing capital value as a proportion of the total closing 

capital value of the asset class. The result is the weighted average remaining life for the 

                                                
28

  A capital stream represents the opening asset value, each individual year of capex, and each asset adjustment for each 

asset class. 
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asset class as a whole. For asset class 1, this value is shown in row 65. The weighted 

average remaining lives for the other asset classes in the capital base are calculated and 

shown at rows 119 to 2711.  

Figure 8 provides an example of the Capital base remaining lives sheet.
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Figure 8 Capital base remaining lives sheet 
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2.9 TAB remaining lives sheet 

The TAB remaining lives sheet calculates the average TAB remaining lives of each asset 

class using a weighted average method. The process for calculating the remaining asset 

lives for the TAB is broadly the same as described in Box 6. However, all calculations are 

performed in nominal dollar terms, and actual net capex is gross capex less disposals (but 

including customer contributions) and does not include the half-year nominal vanilla WACC 

allowance. If the actual WARL depreciation option is selected in section 2.3.10, the weighted 

average remaining lives at the end of the current access arrangement period for the TAB are 

used as inputs to the PTRM for the next access arrangement period to calculate the tax 

depreciation schedules for the purposes of tax analysis in the building block determination. 

For the years in the current access arrangement period, the input cells include formula 

references to the appropriate cells from the RFM input sheet. For previous access 

arrangement periods the same update process as described in Box 5 is required for the TAB 

remaining lives sheet.29 The weighted average remaining lives for the asset classes in the 

TAB are calculated and shown at rows 60 to 2706.  

Figure 9 provides an example of the TAB remaining lives sheet.

                                                
29

  The input cells for the previous access arrangement periods will display an óenter inputô prompt. 
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Figure 9 TAB remaining lives sheet 
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2.10 PTRM input summary sheet 

The PTRM input summary sheet outlines the opening capital base values (column J) and 

the opening TAB values (column N) for the next access arrangement period. These values 

are set out by asset classes in rows 7 to 56, based on the closing capital base and TAB 

values as calculated in the RFM. The average remaining lives for regulatory and tax 

purposes, and the base regulatory year for the start of the next access arrangement period 

are also displayed in columns L, O and Q respectively. All values are outputs from the RFM 

that need to be entered into the PTRM input sheet of the PTRM for the next access 

arrangement period. The information from the PTRM input summary sheet is sourced from 

the RFM input, Total capital base roll forward, TAB roll forward, Capital base 

remaining lives and TAB remaining lives sheets.30 

Figure 10 provides an example of the PTRM input summary sheet. 

Figure 10 PTRM input summary sheet 

 

 

                                                
30

  Where the capital base value is negative, the remaining life will be set to the lower of the standard asset life for the asset 

class and the access arrangement period length. Similarly, where the capital base value is positive but the calculated 

remaining life is zero, the remaining life will be set to the lower of the standard life for the asset class and the access 

arrangement period length. 
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2.11 Inputs working sheet 

The Inputs working sheet allows the user to show the worked calculations for some of the 

inputs in the RFM input sheet. 

A common adjustment made by gas distribution service providers is the adjustment to gross 

capex for movements in capitalised provisions. Therefore, we have set up the Inputs 

working sheet to show this adjustment to gross capex for capitalised provisions. In the case 

where a gas distribution service provider requires making this adjustment to its gross capex, 

it can be done so in the Inputs working sheet and links the adjusted gross capex in the 

Inputs working sheet to the input section for gross capex in the RFM input sheet. 

The user can also use the Inputs working sheet to show calculations for other inputs in the 

RFM input sheetðfor example the worked calculations for the final year adjustments 

section inputs. The user can add this below the section for the adjustments for capitalised 

provisions.  

Alternatively, if the user does not require any adjustments for capitalised provisions and/or 

wants to add other workings more prominently it can remove the capitalised provisions 

adjustment calculations from this sheet. We have included a óClear Sheetô button at the top 

of the sheet allowing the user to initiate a macro which deletes the calculations provided.  

Figure 11 provides an example of the Inputs working sheet. 

Figure 11 Inputs working sheet 
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 The depreciation tracking module 

 Overview of the depreciation tracking module 

The depreciation tracking module (tracking module) is used to calculate depreciation 

schedules of the capital base and TAB for each asset class across the relevant lives of the 

assets. Specifically, the tracking module is a set of Microsoft Excel sheets combined into one 

file and is an attachment to the RFM that performs calculations to derive:31 

¶ forecast capital base and TAB depreciation schedules for the next access arrangement 

period  

¶ actual capital base and TAB depreciation schedules for the current access arrangement 

period.  

The tracking module allows the user to vary the inputs to assess their impact on the output 

data and other derived parameters. Figure 12 provides an overview of this process. 

In this figure, each box with a dark blue header represents a sheet within the tracking 

module. Sheets are classified as primarily about inputs (left column), calculations (centre 

column) or outputs (right column). The flow of data is therefore from left to right, and 

simplified links between the sheets are shown with blue arrows. The figure also shows the 

RFM and post-tax revenue model (PTRM) in light blue headers and the outputs from the 

tracking module that serve as inputs to the RFM and PTRM. 

The user should not alter the names of any sheets or defined name ranges within the 

tracking module. These components are used in the macros included in the module. If these 

elements are changed, errors may occur. 

A.1.1 Capital base depreciation tracking 

To operate the tracking module for capital base depreciation, enter the inputs in the Capital 

base input sheet (section B.1)ðfor example, the starting capital base32, actual capex, 

capital base adjustments, capital base asset lives, or actual CPI rate. These inputs can be 

sourced from the accompanying RFM for the current access arrangement period.  

The tracking module then uses this data to calculate the depreciation schedules for each 

asset classðdisaggregated by the starting capital base, each year of capex, capital base 

adjustments, and tï1 capex true-ups. Under this approach, these asset values are converted 

into the base dollar terms of the tracking module to determine the depreciation profiles of 

each disaggregated component in the Capital base tracking sheet (section B.2).33 

                                                
31

  The set of Microsoft Excel sheets which constitute the tracking module were created in Microsoft Excel 2016. We 

recommend this or a later version of Microsoft Excel be used in applying these spreadsheets. 
32

  This input is only required for the first period that a business begins year-by-year tracking. 
33

  The base dollar terms of the tracking module are the end of year dollar terms for the year before the first year of tracked 

capex. For example, if a gas distribution service provider begins tracking capex from 2014ï15, these dollar terms will be 

2013ï14 dollar terms. 
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The Capital base tracking summary (section B.3) sheet converts the total depreciation for 

each asset class from the Capital base tracking sheet to PTRM base dollar terms.34  

Figure 12 Overview of the tracking module sheets 

 
                                                
34

  The PTRM base dollar terms refers to the input terms of the PTRM for which the tracking module will provide the forecast 

capital base depreciation. It is therefore at end of year dollar terms of the current access arrangement period (in relation to 

RFM), or at the start of the next access arrangement period (in relation to PTRM). 
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Finally, because the capital base depreciation outputs of the tracking module become inputs 

to the PTRM, the Tracking output sheet (section B.4) calculates the forecast capital base 

depreciation for each asset class in respect of the next access arrangement period. This 

sheet provides the data that serve as inputs to the PTRM in the required format.35  

A.1.2 TAB depreciation tracking 

To operate the tracking module for TAB depreciation, enter the inputs in the TAB input 

sheet (section C.1)ðfor example, the starting TAB, actual capex, immediate expensing, TAB 

adjustments, tax asset lives, or depreciation approach (SL/DV). These inputs can be 

sourced from the accompanying RFM.36  

The tracking module then uses this data to calculate the TAB depreciation schedules for 

each asset classðbroken down further by the starting TAB, each year of capex (adjusted for 

immediate expensing), and TAB adjustments. The depreciation schedule of each 

disaggregated component is then calculated in the TAB tracking sheet (section C.2).37 

Finally, because the outputs of the tracking module become inputs to the PTRM and RFM, 

the Tracking output sheet (section C.3) summarises the calculated TAB depreciation by 

asset class in the format required for feeding into the models. For each asset class it 

provides: 

¶ total forecast tax depreciation for the next access arrangement period which serves as 

an input to the PTRM 

¶ total actual tax depreciation for the current access arrangement period, which serves as 

an input to the RFM. 

 

                                                
35

  The tracking module can also be used to derive actual capital base depreciation to be used as an input to the RFM. 
36

  By default, some of the input sections in the TAB input sheet will reference the corresponding sections in the Capital 

base input sheet. These inputs comprise business and access arrangement period data, gross capex, disposals, capital 

base standard lives and asset adjustment remaining lives. Where the tracking module is used for both capital base and 

TAB depreciation and commence from the same starting year, the default formulae in the TAB input sheet will reference 

the correct values in the Capital base input sheet and can be retained. Where only TAB depreciation tracking is 

requiredðor where capital base and TAB depreciation tracking start in different yearsðthe default formulae in the input 

cells of the TAB input sheet should be overwritten with the correct values. 
37

  For each asset class, the total calculated depreciation includes the impact of immediate expensing. 
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 Capital base depreciation tracking 

 Capital base input sheet 

The Capital base input sheet provides for key input variables for capital base tracking to be 

entered in the tracking module. They are automatically linked to corresponding cells in other 

relevant sheets. Values should be entered into each cell with light blue shading. This sheet 

comprises the following sections: 

¶ general information 

¶ starting capital base and actual gross capexðas incurred 

¶ actual asset disposalsðas incurred 

¶ actual customer contributionsðas incurred 

¶ capital base lives 

¶ asset adjustments ï capital base 

¶ asset adjustment remaining life ï capital base 

¶ adjustment for year tï1 capex38 

¶ RFM closing capital base 

¶ RFM closing capital base ï adjusted for mid-period reopeners.39 

Unlike the RFM and the PTRM, the tracking module retains inputs and calculations across 

multiple access arrangement periods. For the first access arrangement period when tracking 

commences, the user enters the required inputs for that period. For each subsequent reset 

the user updates the tracking module by adding the inputs relevant to the new access 

arrangement period.  

This sheet also contains two buttons that initiate macros that are used to expand the 

calculations of the tracking moduleðinserting additional access arrangement periods for 

continuing the tracking calculations, and extending the number of years for calculating 

depreciation. Details of these macros are discussed in sections B.5 and B.6.  

Figure 13 provides an example of the Capital base input sheet. 

                                                
38

  The term óyear tï1ô refers to the final year of the previous access arrangement period. 
39

  Reopeners includes contingent projects and cost pass throughs. 
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Figure 13 Capital base input sheet 

 

B.1.1 General information 

The Capital base input sheet captures some general information required to set up the 

tracking module, and calculate values consistently. The recorded input values are linked to 

subsequent sheets which calculate depreciation in consistent dollar terms and apply the 

correct return where relevant. Notes have been included for various cells with specific 

comments and explanations about the relevance/source of the inputs. 

Business and tracking period inputs  

The business name and applicable depreciation tracking for an access arrangement period 

(including start and length) are recorded in rows 8 to 11. This allows the tracking module to 

begin tracking at the correct point in timeðfirst regulatory year for trackingðand applies 

capex true-ups and adjustments in the correct yearðbased on the length of an access 

arrangement period. 
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The tracking module template is configured to initially accommodate capital base 

depreciation tracking for a single period of 5 years in length.40 This can be expanded using 

the macro buttons (discussed below). For subsequent periods of capital base depreciation 

tracking, the user initiates the macro to expand the calculations (section B.5), and enters the 

access arrangement period inputsðyears and lengthðin the relevant column.41  

Inflation and rate of return 

Actual annual inflation ratesðbased on the consumer price index (CPI)ðover the relevant 

years of capital base depreciation tracking are recorded in rows 14 to 15. It also provides the 

user an option at cell F13 (drop down function) to select whether the capital base roll forward 

is undertaken using the partially-lagged or all-lagged approach to actual inflation.42 The 

selected approach has to align with the approach applied in the accompanying RFM. 

This section also records the weighted average cost of capital (WACC) rates used in the 

building block determinations corresponding to the relevant years of capital base 

depreciation tracking in rows 17 to 20. These parameters are linked to the Capital base 

tracking and Capital base tracking summary sheets. 

B.1.2 Starting capital base and actual gross capex ï as incurred 

The starting capital base comprises of the values as at the first year of capital base tracking. 

It is the regulatory value of the historical assets at the start of capital base depreciation 

tracking that will be depreciated as one group. The actual gross capex is adjusted for asset 

disposals and customer contributions to calculate the net capex to be depreciated. The 

Capital base input sheet requires values for the starting capital base (disaggregated by 

asset classes in rows 25 to 74) at the start of depreciation tracking. The values for the actual 

gross capexðalso disaggregated by asset classesðare required for each year of capital 

base depreciation tracking. 

The recorded input values are linked to the Capital base tracking sheet which calculates 

net capex and tracks the depreciation of the starting capital base and net capex. Notes have 

been included for various cells with specific comments and explanations about the relevance 

of the inputs. 

Asset class name 

The asset classes/names are recorded in column E. It is important that the asset classes 

recorded in the tracking module match the asset classes identified in the accompanying 

RFM. This allows the tracking module to link with the RFM and output depreciation profiles in 

a consistent format for input to the RFM and PTRM, where relevant. 

                                                
40

  Where the first access arrangement period of capital base depreciation tracking is longer than 5 years, the in-built macros 

(section B.5) can also be used to add the required number of additional years to the first period. 
41

  For example, where an access arrangement period is for 2020ï25, details of this period should be entered in the column 

for 2020ï21. The tracking module has been configured to provide a prompt (row 9) to assist with entering the relevant 

years and length for future access arrangement periods in the correct column. 
42

  See section 2.3.6. 
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Consistent with the RFM and PTRM, the tracking module is configured to accommodate up 

to 50 asset classes.43 The number of asset classes used in the tracking module will vary 

between businesses. However, for each business, the number of asset classes used in the 

tracking module must be consistent with that used in the RFM and PTRM to allow the 

depreciation schedules determined in the tracking module to be used as inputs to the RFM 

and PTRM, where relevant. 

Starting capital base 

The starting capital base values for each asset class are recorded in column G. The starting 

capital base is the closing value of the final year for the previous access arrangement period. 

This is the same value as the opening capital base at the start of the current access 

arrangement period where capital base depreciation tracking commences. These asset 

values can be sourced from the Total capital base roll forward sheet of the accompanying 

RFM or the PTRM input sheet of the relevant PTRM. These values are linked to the 

depreciation calculations in the Capital base tracking sheet. 

Actual gross capex ï as incurred 

The actual gross capex values for each year of capital base depreciation tracking are 

recorded in column H and beyond. Actual gross capex inputs can be sourced from the RFM 

input sheet of the accompanying RFM. These inputs (by asset class in rows 25 to 74) are 

recognised on an as incurred basis and are assumed to be in middle of the year terms 

based on nominal dollar terms. These values are linked to the depreciation calculations in 

the Capital base tracking sheet. 

Consistent with the RFM, at the time the final decision is made these inputs for the final year 

of the current access arrangement period will typically remain as estimates.44 These final 

year estimates will be updated with actuals at the next reset. 

B.1.3 Actual asset disposals ï as incurred 

The actual asset disposals (recorded in rows 79 to 128) are assumed to be in middle of the 

year terms based on nominal dollar terms. Actual asset disposals can be sourced from the 

RFM input sheet of the accompanying RFM.45 These values are linked to the depreciation 

calculations in the Capital base tracking sheet. 

B.1.4 Actual customer contributions ï as incurred 

The values of actual assets contributed by other parties over the access arrangement period 

for each year are recorded in rows 133 to 182.These inputs are assumed to be in middle of 

                                                
43

  The asset class names are also referenced in the TAB input sheet by default. Asset classes 47 to 50 are listed as those 

for which the straight-line (SL) method of tax depreciation will apply in the access arrangement periods subsequent to the 

2018 tax review. These are for assets related to óIn-house softwareô, óBuildingsô and óEquity raising costsô. 
44

  At the draft decision stage, typically the last two years of the current access arrangement period will remain as estimates. 

This is also consistent with the RFM.  
45

  Consistent with the RFM, at the time the final decision is made these inputs for the final year of the access arrangement 

period will typically remain as estimates. These final year estimates will be updated with actuals at the next reset. 
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the year terms based on nominal dollar terms. Actual customer contributions can be sourced 

from the RFM input sheet of the accompanying RFM.46 These values are linked to the 

depreciation calculations in the Capital base tracking sheet. 

B.1.5 Capital base lives 

The capital base standard lives and remaining lives are recorded in rows 187 to 236. These 

inputs can be sourced from the RFM input sheet of the accompanying RFM. They are linked 

to the depreciation calculations in the Capital base tracking sheet. 

Capital base remaining lives 

The capital base remaining lives of each asset class are recorded in column G and reflect 

the economic lives of the tracking moduleôs starting capital base (section B.1.2). These 

values should be consistent with those contained in the RFM for the relevant period of 

depreciation tracking. These inputs are referenced in the Capital base tracking sheet to 

calculate the depreciation of the starting capital base values. 

Capital base standard lives 

The capital base standard lives measure how long the infrastructure would physically last if it 

had just been built. The capital base standard lives for each asset class are recorded in rows 

187 to 236 for each access arrangement period tracked in the relevant column.47 

The standard lives recorded in column F relate to those for the period preceding the first 

access arrangement period when tracking commenced. These standard lives are used to 

calculate the depreciation of any true-ups for capex prior to the first access arrangement 

period for tracking (section B.1.8). 

The standard lives recorded in column H relate to the standard lives for the first access 

arrangement period when tracking commenced. Standard lives for subsequent access 

arrangement periods of capital base depreciation tracking are recorded in the relevant 

column for those periods (section B.5.1). 

These values should be consistent with those contained in the PTRM used in the relevant 

building block determination for the gas distribution service provider. They are referenced in 

the Capital base tracking sheet to calculate the depreciation of each year of net capex, and 

any adjustments for the true-up of capex in year tï1 of the previous access arrangement 

period. 

                                                
46

  Consistent with the RFM, at the time the final decision is made these inputs for the final year of the access arrangement 

period will typically remain as estimates. These final year estimates will be updated with actuals at the next reset. 
47

  For example, where an access arrangement period is for 2020ï25, the capital base standard lives applicable to this period 

should be entered in the column for 2020ï21. The tracking module has been configured to provide a heading prompt (row 

186) to assist with entering the relevant inputs for future access arrangement periods in the correct column. 



Roll forward model handbook | Gas distribution network service providers  39 

 

 

B.1.6 Asset adjustments (as incurred) ï capital base 

The input section for asset adjustments is primarily for recording final year asset adjustments 

at the end of the current access arrangement period. This data may be required where the 

gas distribution service provider has adjusted its closing capital base by removing or adding 

assets (such as for a change in service classification) in the final year of the access 

arrangement period. 

The final year asset adjustments are recorded in rows 240 to 289, and these inputs can be 

sourced from the RFM input sheet of the accompanying RFM. 

The user can also record capital base asset adjustments in one or more years within an 

access arrangement period for depreciation tracking rather than at the end of the period.48 

Where inputs are recorded for within period asset adjustments (i.e. reflecting mid-period 

reopeners such as contingent projects or pass throughs that affect the capital base), these 

values are referenced in the Capital base input sheet for RFM closing capital base ï 

adjusted for mid-period reopeners (section B.1.10). The asset adjustments are referenced 

and used for calculating depreciation in the Capital base tracking sheet. 

B.1.7 Asset adjustments remaining life ï capital base 

The asset adjustment remaining lives reflect the economic lives of the asset adjustments 

(section B.1.6). The remaining lives are recorded in rows 294 to 343 in the same columns as 

the associated asset adjustments, and these inputs can be sourced from the RFM input 

sheet of the accompanying RFM. The asset adjustments remaining lives are referenced in 

the Capital base tracking sheet. 

B.1.8 Adjustment for difference in year tï1 capex ï as incurred 

The adjustment for the difference in year tï1 capex are recorded in rows 347 to 396 in the 

relevant column for year tï1 and refers to the difference between actual and estimated net 

capex for that year.49 

Adjustment for the difference in year tï1 capex can be sourced from the 'Nominal difference 

between actual and forecast net capex' section in the Adjustment for previous period 

sheet of the accompanying RFM. These inputs are assumed to be in end of the year terms 

based on nominal dollar terms. 

The adjustment for year tï1 capex is referenced and used for calculating depreciation in the 

Capital base tracking sheet. 

                                                
48

  We consider that these within-period adjustments would be allowed in the case of reopeners such as a contingent project 

determination where capital base adjustments occur within the period. 
49

  For example, where an access arrangement period is for 2020ï25, the adjustment to year tï1 capex applicable to this 

period should be entered in the column for 2019ï20. The tracking module has been configured to provide a heading 

prompt (row 346) to assist with entering the relevant inputs for future access arrangement periods in the correct column. 
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B.1.9 RFM closing capital base 

The RFM closing capital base values are recorded in rows 402 to 451 in the relevant column 

for the final year of the current access arrangement period.50 The inputs refer to the closing 

capital base values calculated in the accompanying RFM for the final year of the current 

access arrangement period.  

These inputs can be sourced from the PTRM input sheet of the RFM and are linked to the 

RFM closing capital base adjusted values (section B.1.10). They are used to calculate the 

capital base depreciation schedules for each asset class in the Tracking output sheet.51 

The input cells in column F each contain a óyes/noô switch for each asset class to indicate 

whether or the asset class is depreciable. These inputs are referenced in the Tracking 

output sheet. 

B.1.10 RFM closing capital base (adjusted for mid-period reopeners) 

This section on RFM closing capital base adjusted values does not require inputs to be 

recorded. For each asset class, the adjusted closing capital base is calculated where capital 

base adjustments (section B.1.6) are recorded in one or more years within a period rather 

than at the end of the period. The RFM closing capital base values (adjusted for mid-period 

reopeners) are displayed in rows 457 to 506. 

If no mid-period asset adjustments are recorded, the values in the RFM closing capital base 

adjusted section will be equal to the RFM closing capital base values (section B.1.9). 

Where mid-period asset adjustments are recorded, the RFM closing capital base adjusted 

values are required to correctly align the forecast capital base depreciation schedule with the 

asset values included in the capital base. This is consistent with the requirements of rule 

89(1)(d) of the NGR. 

Figure 14 shows the recorded mid-period asset adjustments and Figure B.3 shows the 

resulting RFM closing capital base adjusted values. 

                                                
50

  For example, where an access arrangement period is for 2020ï25, the RFM closing capital base should be entered in the 

column for 2024ï25. The tracking module has been configured to provide a heading prompt (row 400) to assist with 

entering the relevant inputs for future access arrangement periods in the correct column. 
51

  The RFM closing capital base is equivalent to the PTRM opening capital base. Rule 89(1)(d) of the NGR requires that the 

sum of the real value of the depreciation that is attributable to any asset or category of assets must be equivalent to the 

value at which that asset or category of assets was first included in the capital base for the relevant distribution system. 



Roll forward model handbook | Gas distribution network service providers  41 

 

 

Figure 14 Capital base input sheetðcapital base adjustments made within 

the access arrangement period 

 

Figure 15 Capital base input sheetðRFM closing capital base adjusted 

values 

 

 Capital base tracking sheet 

The Capital base tracking sheet calculates the real straight-line depreciation schedules for 

each asset class (in tracking module base dollar terms).52 For each asset class the 

depreciation schedule is disaggregated into separate capital base tracking components for: 

¶ the starting capital base 

¶ each year of tracked capex 

¶ adjustments to year tï1 capex 

¶ other capital base adjustments. 

Figure 16 provides an example of the Capital base tracking sheet. 

                                                
52

  The base dollar terms of the tracking module are the end of year dollar terms for the year before the first year of tracked 

capex. For example, if a gas distribution service provider begins tracking capex from 2015ï16, these dollar terms will be 

2014ï15 dollar terms. 
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Figure 16 Capital base tracking sheet 

 

The Capital base tracking sheet comprises 50 sectionsðone for each asset class. The 

data for Asset class 1 is shown in Figure 17 and comprises: 

¶ data derived from the Capital base input sheet in rows 7 to 12 (cells with light blue 

shading) 
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¶ calculations for year-by-year real straight-line depreciation of capital base tracking 

components in rows 15 to 32 (cells with white shading).53 

Figure 17 Capital base tracking sheetðAsset class 1 

 

B.2.1 Data derived from Capital base input sheet 

For each asset class, the section with light blue shaded cells contains data derived from the 

inputs entered in the Capital base input sheet. This section references the starting capital 

base, and calculates the net capex, asset adjustment and capex true-up values in end of 

year terms in real base dollar terms (dollar terms are listed in cell F4) for the tracking 

module.54 It also references and calculates the relevant standard and remaining lives for 

each component from the Capital base input sheet. 

For Asset class 1, the starting capital base value and associated remaining life are displayed 

in cells G7 and G8 respectively. Net capex and associated standard lives are displayed in 

rows 7 and 8 in columns H and beyond. Adjustments to year tï1 capex and their remaining 

lives are displayed in rows 9 and 10. Asset adjustments and the relevant remaining lives are 

displayed in rows 11 and 12. For each asset class presented, the relative order and location 

of these values are the same. 

Starting capital base and remaining life 

The starting capital base asset value is in end of year terms in real base dollar terms for the 

tracking module. This should be consistent with the nominal value entered in the Capital 

base input sheet. The remaining life displayed is the life which applies to the starting capital 

base. 

                                                
53

  By default, the Capital base tracking sheet accommodates a single access arrangement period of depreciation tracking. 

This can be expanded to include additional periods as required (section B.5.2). 
54

  The tracking module base dollar terms are listed in cell F4. They are the end of year dollar terms for the year before the 

first year of tracked capex. For example, if a gas distribution service provider begins tracking capex from 2015ï16, the 

Capital base tracking sheet will display the depreciation calculations in real 2014ï15 dollar terms. The Capital base 

tracking sheet then continues displaying the data in real 2014ï15 dollar terms even when subsequent access 

arrangement periodsô capex are added to the tracking module. 
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Net capex and standard lives 

The net capex values are calculated based on the recorded actual nominal capex less asset 

disposals and customer contributions. The net capex values are converted to display in end 

of year terms in real base dollar terms for the tracking module.55 The standard lives are 

listed for each year of capex and are the same for each year within an access arrangement 

period. 

Adjustments for the difference in year tï1 capex and remaining life 

The adjustments for the difference in year tï1 capex are converted to display in end of year 

terms in real base dollar terms for the tracking module.56 For the initial access arrangement 

period when tracking commences, this value comprises the difference between actual and 

estimated year tï1 capex and a return on that difference. For subsequent access 

arrangement periods of depreciation tracking it comprises only the return on difference.57 

The remaining life displayed is the life which applies to the adjustment when the value enters 

the capital base.58 

Asset adjustment and remaining life 

Where a gas distribution service provider has other asset adjustments (for example, end of 

period movements due to a change in service classification) these values are converted to 

display in end of year terms in real base dollar terms for the tracking module. The remaining 

life displayed is the life which applies to the asset adjustment. 

B.2.2 Capital base depreciation schedules 

For each asset class, the depreciation schedulesðdisaggregated by capital base 

componentsðare calculated in real base dollar terms for the tracking module. These values 

are displayed in the white shaded cells below the data derived from the Capital base input 

sheet. 

For Asset class 1, the values are displayed in rows 15 to 32 (Figure 17). The depreciation 

schedules relate to: 

¶ the starting capital base (row 15) 

¶ actual net capex (rows 16 to 20) 

¶ adjustments to year tï1 capex (row 23) 

                                                
55

  The net capex in the Capital base tracking sheet is converted by applying CPI and a half-year WACC to the nominal mid-

year inputs in the Capital base input sheet. 
56

  The adjustment for the difference in year tï1 capex in the Capital base tracking sheet is converted by applying CPI to the 

nominal end-of-year inputs in the Capital base input sheet. 
57

  This is because for the subsequent access arrangement periods of depreciation tracking the difference in year tï1 capex is 

already captured by the inputs on the RFM input sheet when updating the previous estimate of gross capex with actual 

capex incurred. 
58

  It is equal to the standard life for the relevant year of capex less the time taken for the adjustment to enter the capital base. 

For a typical five year access arrangement period this equates to the standard life less 5 years for a year tï1 adjustment. 
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¶ other asset adjustments (rows 26 to 30) 

¶ total asset class depreciation (row 32). 

For each asset class presented, the relative order and location of these values are the same. 

The depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis and begins in the year after the asset 

enters the capital base. 

Details on adding the depreciation rows required for an additional period of capital base 

tracking are discussed in section B.5. 

The calculated total depreciation amounts in the Capital base tracking sheet are 

referenced in the Capital base tracking summary sheet and the Tracking output sheet. 

 Capital base tracking summary sheet 

The Capital base tracking summary sheet converts the total forecast depreciation for the 

next access arrangement period (by asset class) from tracking module base dollar terms to 

PTRM base dollar terms.59 The forecast depreciation schedules are contained in columns H 

and onwards60 for each asset class. 

The Capital base tracking summary sheet also calculates an adjustment to ensure the 

depreciation schedules are in accordance with the requirements of the NGR.61 For each 

asset class, the adjustment is displayed in percentage terms in column E and is equal to the 

RFM closing capital base (column D) divided by total forecast depreciation (column G). This 

adjustment is referenced in the Tracking output sheet.  

Figure 18 provides an example of the Capital base tracking summary sheet. 

                                                
59

  The PTRM base dollar terms refers to the start of year 1 for the next access arrangement period real dollar terms for input 

to the PTRM for which the tracking module will provide the forecast capital base depreciation. It is therefore equivalent to 

end of year real dollar terms for the final year of the current access arrangement period. 
60

  For the default tracking module, this ends at column BP, however this may be extended depending on the requirements of 

the user. See section B.6 for more information. 
61

  Rule 89(1)(d) of the NGR requires that the sum of the real value of the depreciation that is attributable to any asset or 

category of assets must be equivalent to the value at which that asset or category of assets was first included in the capital 

base for the relevant distribution system. 
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Figure 18 Capital base tracking summary sheet 

 

 Tracking output sheet ï capital base 

The Tracking output sheet outlines the capital base (and TAB) depreciation outputs from 

the tracking module in the format required to be used as inputs to the PTRM and RFM, 

where relevant. 

For capital base depreciation tracking, the Tracking output sheet displays the capital base 

aligned forecast depreciation values for the next access arrangement period for each asset 

class in rows 8 to 57. The values for the capital base aligned forecast depreciation are 

displayed in PTRM base dollar terms and reference the values in the Capital base tracking 

summary sheet.62 

For each asset class, the total forecast capital base depreciation for each year displayed in 

the Capital base tracking summary sheet is multiplied by the adjustment calculated in 

                                                
62

  The PTRM base dollar terms refers to the start of year 1 for the next access arrangement period real dollar terms for input 

to the PTRM for which the tracking module will provide the forecast capital base depreciation. It is therefore equivalent to 

end of year real dollar terms for the final year of the current access arrangement period. 
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column E of that same sheet. This adjustment ensures that for each asset class the sum of 

the forecast depreciation equals the RFM closing capital base value consistent with the 

requirements of the NGR.63 A check on this adjustment is performed in column F. 

Figure 19 provides an example of the Tracking output sheet. Details of the TAB tracking 

depreciation outputs are discussed in section C.3. 

Figure 19 Tracking output sheet 

 

 Adding capital base tracking periods to module 

The tracking module template is set up by default to accommodate a single five year access 

arrangement period of capital base depreciation tracking. For subsequent resets, the 

tracking module must be expanded to accommodate capex for new access arrangement 

periods as part of continuing the depreciation tracking approach. In order to include 

additional periods of capital base depreciation tracking, the user must utilise the in-built 

macros to expand the calculations in the tracking module.64 

To include additional periods for capital base tracking, the user is required to: 

                                                
63

  Rule 89(1)(d) of the NGR requires that the sum of the real value of the depreciation that is attributable to any asset or 

category of assets must be equivalent to the value at which that asset or category of assets was first included in the capital 

base for the relevant distribution system. 
64

  Where the first access arrangement period of capital base depreciation tracking is longer than 5 years, the in-built macros 

can also be used to add the required number of additional years to the first period. 
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¶ update the Capital base input sheet with the relevant capex, asset adjustments, inflation 

etc. This includes updating the estimated capex in the final year of the previous access 

arrangement period (year tï1) with actual capex 

¶ initiate the óInsert additional capital base tracking periodô macroðby pressing the button 

on the Capital base input sheet. This will add in the required rows into the Capital base 

tracking sheet to calculate depreciation for the new period of capex. 

This process is then repeated for each new period of capital base depreciation tracking 

required. 

B.5.1 Updating the Capital base input sheet for a new access 

arrangement period 

To update the Capital base input sheet for a new access arrangement period of capital 

base depreciation tracking, the user must add the required inputs for the óRegulatory periodô 

and óYears in regulatory periodô. These are to be entered in the column relating to the first 

year of the new period. 

A note óinput for next periodô appears in row 9 above the required input cells for the new 

period. This is shown in Figure 20. 

Figure 20 Capital base input sheetðUpdate for new access arrangement 

period 

 

Figure 21 shows how a user must enter the input data in these cells for a new period. In this 

case the period is 2020ï25, and is 5 years after the initial (2015ï20) period for which capital 

base depreciation tracking had commenced. Once the inputs are entered, the labels for the 

additional years of capex required appear in row 23. 
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Figure 21  Capital base input sheetðAccess arrangement period added and 

labels for capex 

 

The user must then enter all of the required inputs for the years in the new access 

arrangement period that has been added. Figure 22 highlights the required new inputs for 

the example above, where the 2020ï25 access arrangement period is added to the tracking 

module. The new inputs required are: 

¶ CPI and WACC for the 5 years (2020ï25) 

¶ actual gross capex, disposals and customer contributions for 6 years (2019ï25) 

¶ standard lives for the 2020ï25 access arrangement period 

¶ any capital base asset adjustments and associated remaining lives for the 2020ï25 

access arrangement period 

¶ true-up for actual capex incurred in year tï1 (2019ï20) 

¶ the RFM closing capital base for 2024ï25. 
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Figure 22  Capital base input sheetðupdated with new inputs for added 

period 
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B.5.2 Updating capital base tracking sheet for new access 

arrangement period 

To update the Capital base tracking sheet for an additional access arrangement period of 

capital base depreciation tracking, the user must initiate the óInsert additional capital base 

tracking periodô macro by pressing the button on the Capital base input sheet (step 1). 

After initiating the macro, the user is prompted to enter the number of years in the additional 

period for trackingðtypically 5 years (step 2). 

Figure 23 and Figure 24 show the steps for adding an extra five year access arrangement 

period. 

Figure 23 óInsert additional capital base tracking periodô macroðstep 1 

 

Figure 24 óInsert additional capital base tracking periodô macroðstep 2 

 

Running the macro may take a few minutes. The progress of the macro is displayed in the 

status bar (bottom left corner) as it steps through the process of updating the tracking 

module. 

When completed, the Capital base tracking sheet should include the following calculations 

(for a typical five year access arrangement period):65 

¶ five additional rows of net capex depreciation 

¶ an additional row for the depreciation of year tï1 capex adjustments 

¶ five additional rows for the depreciation of asset adjustments. 

                                                
65

  The number of rows added for capex and for asset adjustments will be equal to the number of years added. 
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Figure 25 shows the updated Capital base tracking sheet layout after the macro has been 

completed for an extra five year access arrangement period of capital base depreciation 

tracking. 

Figure 25  Capital base tracking sheet: macro complete 

 

 Increasing the number of years (columns) in tracking 

module 

By default the tracking module includes 65 years of depreciation calculations. This 

accommodates 5 years of capex with a maximum standard asset life of 60 years. For the 

correct depreciation schedules to be calculated in the tracking module, it is important that the 

value of each asset (or adjustment) is fully depreciated by the end of its standard life in the 

tracking module.66  

Figure 26 provides an example where some years of capex have not fully depreciated in the 

final year of calculation available in the tracking module. In this case additional years of 

calculation are required. 

                                                
66

  The capital base alignment adjustment step adjusts the forecast depreciation profile such that the sum of the depreciation 

is equal to the RFM closing capital base. Therefore, if an asset class is not showing its full depreciation in the tracking 

module (i.e. the year columns have not been extended sufficiently), this capital base adjustment (and resulting 

depreciation schedule) will be inaccurate. 
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Figure 26 Capital base tracking sheetðasset not fully depreciated in final 

year of calculation 

 

To increase the number of years for calculating depreciation in the tracking module, the user 

must initiate the óAdd years to calculationô macro using the button in the Capital base input 

sheet as shown in Figure 27 (step 1). 

Figure 27 óAdd years to calculationô macroðstep 1 

 

After initiating the macro, the user is prompted to enter the number of additional years of 

calculation required to be added (step 2). As shown in Figure 28, 10 additional years are 

being added. The macro increases the number of years (columns) in all sheets within the 
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tracking module by the number input by the user.67 There is an identical button on the TAB 

input sheet that performs the same function (section C.5). Regardless of whether the user 

runs the macro from the Capital base input sheet or the TAB input sheet, the outcome will 

be the same.68 

Figure 28 óAdd years to calculationô macroðstep 2 

 

Figure 29 shows the Capital base tracking sheet after the macro has been completed. The 

final year column displayed is now 2090ï91 (previously 2080ï81) and the value of the asset 

class is now shown to be fully depreciated before this new final year of calculation. 

Figure 29 Capital base tracking sheet: macro completed 

 

                                                
67

  The óAdd years to calculationô macro effectively copies the formulas in the far right column of each sheet within the tracking 

module across to the right by a number of columns equal to the number entered by the user when prompted by the macro 

dialogue box (Figure 28). The macro does this quickly but the same outcome can be achieved by copying the formulas 

across manually.  
68

  Note that this is different to the óInsert additional capital base tracking periodô and óInsert additional TAB tracking periodô 

macros which only modify the sheets for which they are pressed. 
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 TAB depreciation tracking 

 TAB input sheet 

The TAB input sheet provides for key input variables for TAB tracking to be entered in the 

tracking module. They are automatically linked to corresponding cells in other relevant 

sheets. Values should be entered into each cell with light blue shading. This sheet 

comprises the following sections: 

¶ general information 

¶ starting TAB and actual gross capex ï as incurred 

¶ actual immediately expensed capex ï as incurred 

¶ actual asset disposals ï as incurred 

¶ TAB lives 

¶ capital base standard lives 

¶ asset adjustments (as incurred) ï TAB 

¶ asset adjustment remaining life ï TAB 

¶ asset adjustment remaining life ï capital base 

¶ tax depreciation method ï straight-line/diminishing value (SL/DV). 

As discussed in section B.1, the tracking module retains inputs and calculations across 

multiple access arrangement periods. For the first access arrangement period when tracking 

commences, the user enters the required inputs for that period. For each subsequent reset 

the user updates the tracking module by adding the inputs relevant to the new access 

arrangement period for that reset. 

This sheet also contains two buttons that initiate macros that are used to expand the 

calculations of the tracking moduleðinserting additional access arrangement periods for 

continuing the tracking calculations, and extending the number of years for calculating 

depreciation. Details of these macros are discussed in sections C.4 and C.5. 

Figure 30 provides an example of the TAB input sheet. 
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Figure 30 TAB input sheet 

 

TAB inputs linked to Capital base input sheet 

By default, some of the inputs sections in the TAB input sheet reference the corresponding 

sections in the Capital base input sheet. These inputs comprise of: 

¶ regulatory periods and years 

¶ gross capex and disposals 

¶ capital base standard lives and capital base adjustment remaining lives 

Where the tracking module is used for both capital base and TAB depreciation and 

commence from the same starting year, the default formulae in the TAB input sheet will 

reference the correct values in the Capital base input sheet and can be retained. Where 

only TAB depreciation tracking is requiredðor where capital base and TAB depreciation 

tracking start in different yearsðthe default formulae in the input cells of the TAB input 

sheet should be overwritten with the correct values. 
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C.1.1 General Information 

The TAB input sheet captures some general information required to set up the tracking 

module, and calculate values consistently. The recorded input values are linked to 

subsequent sheets which calculate depreciation in nominal dollar terms. Notes have been 

included for various cells with specific comments and explanations about the 

relevance/source of the inputs. 

Business and tracking period inputs 

The business name and applicable depreciation tracking for an access arrangement period 

(including start and length) are recorded in rows 8 to 11.69 This allows the tracking module to 

begin tracking at the correct point in timeðfirst regulatory year for trackingðand applies 

adjustments in the correct yearðbased on the length of an access arrangement period. 

The tracking module template is configured to initially accommodate TAB depreciation 

tracking for a single period of 5 years.70 This can be expanded using the macro buttons 

(discussed below). For subsequent periods of TAB depreciation tracking, the user initiates 

the macro to expand the calculations (section C.4), and enters the access arrangement 

period inputsðyears and lengthðin the relevant column.71 

Diminishing value multiplier 

The DV multiplier is recorded in row 13 for each year in which the DV method applies. The 

multiplier is linked to the TAB tracking sheet to calculate the rate to depreciate capex 

incurred in that regulatory year that is subject to the DV method of tax depreciation.72 

C.1.2 Starting TAB and actual gross capex ï as incurred 

The starting TAB comprises of the values as at the first year of TAB tracking. It is the tax 

value of historical assets at the start of TAB depreciation tracking that will be depreciated as 

one group. The actual gross capex is adjusted for asset disposals and immediately 

expensed capex to calculate the net capex to be depreciated. The TAB input sheet requires 

values for the starting TAB (disaggregated by asset classes in rows 18 to 67) at the start of 

depreciation tracking. The values for the actual gross capexðalso disaggregated by asset 

classesðare required for each year of TAB depreciation tracking. 

The recorded input values are linked to the TAB tracking sheet which calculates net capex 

and tracks the depreciation of the starting TAB and net capex. Notes have been included for 

                                                
69

  By default these inputs reference the Capital base input sheet. They can be overwritten where capital base and TAB are 

not tracked from the same starting year or where otherwise appropriate. 
70

  Where the first access arrangement period of capital base depreciation tracking is longer than 5 years, the in-built macros 

(section C.4) can also be used to add the required number of additional years to the first period. 
71

  For example, where an access arrangement period is for 2020ï25, details of this period should be entered in the column 

for 2020ï21. The tracking module has been configured to provide a prompt (row 9) to assist with entering the relevant 

years and length for future access arrangement periods in the correct column. 
72

  The DV multiplier is determined by the Australian Tax Office (ATO). In addition to the depreciation of net capex, the DV 

multiplier input is also required where DV depreciation is applied to the starting TAB. 
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various cells with specific comments and explanations about the relevance/source of the 

inputs. 

Asset class name 

The asset classes/names are recorded in column E. It is important that the asset classes 

recorded in the tracking module match the asset classes identified in the accompanying 

RFM. This allows the tracking module to link with the RFM and output depreciation profiles in 

a consistent format for input to the RFM and PTRM, where relevant. 

Consistent with the RFM and PTRM, the tracking module is configured to accommodate up 

to 50 asset classes. The number of asset classes used in the tracking module will vary 

between businesses. However, for each business, the number of asset classes used in the 

tracking module must be consistent with that used in the RFM and PTRM to allow the 

depreciation schedules determined in the tracking module to be used as inputs to the RFM 

and PTRM where relevant. Asset classes 47 to 50 are those for which the SL method of tax 

depreciation will apply in the resets subsequent to the 2018 tax review.73 

Starting TAB 

The starting TAB values for each asset class are recorded in column G. The starting TAB is 

the opening TAB at the start of the current access arrangement period where TAB 

depreciation tracking commences adjusted for actual capex in the final year (year tï1) of the 

previous access arrangement period. These asset values can be sourced from the TAB roll 

forward sheet of the accompanying RFM. These values are linked to the calculation of tax 

depreciation in the TAB tracking sheet.  

Actual gross capex ï as incurred 

The actual gross capex values for each year of TAB depreciation tracking are recorded in 

column H and beyond (by asset class in rows 18 to 67).74 These values are linked to the 

depreciation calculations in the TAB tracking sheet. Further details for these inputs are set 

out in section B.1.2. 

C.1.3 Actual immediately expensed capex ï as incurred 

The actual immediately expensed capex values (recorded in rows 72 to 121) are assumed to 

be in middle of the year terms based on nominal dollar terms. They are recorded for the 

regulatory year in which the immediate expensing has taken place (or is expected to take 

place for the final year of the access arrangement period).75 These values are linked to the 

calculation of tax depreciation in the TAB tracking sheet. 

                                                
73

  These are for assets related to óIn-house softwareô, óBuildingsô and óEquity raising costsô.  
74

  By default these inputs reference the Capital base input sheet. They can be overwritten where capital base and TAB are 

not tracked from the same starting year or where otherwise appropriate. 
75

  At the time the final decision is made these inputs for the final year of the access arrangement period will typically remain 

as estimates. These final year estimates will be updated with actuals at the next reset. 
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C.1.4 Actual asset disposalsï as incurred 

Actual asset disposals are recorded in rows 126 to 175.76 These values are linked to the 

depreciation calculations in the TAB tracking sheet. Further details for these inputs are set 

out in section B.1.3.  

C.1.5 Tax lives 

The TAB remaining lives and tax standard lives are recorded in rows 180 to 229. These 

inputs can be sourced from the RFM input sheet of the accompanying RFM. They are linked 

to the depreciation calculations in the TAB tracking sheet. 

TAB remaining lives 

The TAB remaining lives of each asset class are recorded in column G and reflect the 

average tax remaining lives of the assets in existence at the start of TAB depreciation 

tracking. These values should be consistent with those contained in the accompanying RFM. 

These inputs are referenced in the TAB tracking sheet to calculate the depreciation of the 

starting TAB values. 

Tax standard lives 

The tax standard lives for the first access arrangement period of commencing TAB 

depreciation tracking are recorded in column H. Tax standard lives for subsequent access 

arrangement periods of TAB depreciation tracking are recorded in the relevant column for 

those periods (section C.4.1). These inputs are referenced in the TAB tracking sheet to 

calculate the depreciation of each year of net capex.  

C.1.6 Capital base standard lives 

The capital base standard lives measure how long the infrastructure would physically last if it 

had just been built. Where the DV depreciation method is used to calculate tax depreciation 

of capex, it results in a residual value that does not reduce to zero. The capital base 

standard lives are referenced in the TAB tracking sheet to determine the year in which the 

residual asset value for each year of capex is written-off.77 

The capital base standard lives for the first access arrangement period of when TAB 

depreciation tracking commenced are recorded in column H. For subsequent access 

arrangement periods of TAB depreciation tracking they are recorded in the relevant column 

for those periods (section C.4.1).78 

                                                
76

  By default these inputs reference the Capital base input sheet. They can be overwritten where capital base and TAB are 

not tracked from the same starting year or where otherwise appropriate. 
77

  AER, Final decision amendment - electricity transmission and distribution network service providers post-tax revenue 

models (version 4). April 2019, pp. 13-16. 
78

  By default these inputs reference the Capital base input sheet. They can be overwritten where capital base and TAB are 

not tracked from the same starting year or where otherwise appropriate. 
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C.1.7 Asset adjustments  

The input section for asset adjustments is primarily for recording final year asset adjustments 

at the end of the current access arrangement period. This data may be required where the 

gas distribution service provider has adjusted its closing TAB by removing or adding assets 

(such as for a change in service classification) in the final year of the access arrangement 

period. 

The final year adjustments are recorded in rows 286 to 335, and these inputs can be 

sourced from the RFM input sheet of the accompanying RFM. 

The user can also record capital base asset adjustments in one or more years within an 

access arrangement period for depreciation tracking rather than at the end of the period.79 

The TAB adjustments are referenced and used for calculating depreciation in the TAB 

tracking sheet. 

C.1.8 Asset adjustments ï TAB remaining lives 

The asset adjustment TAB remaining lives are recorded in rows 340 to 389 in the same 

columns as the associated asset adjustments (section C.1.7). 

These inputs can be sourced from the RFM input sheet of the accompanying RFM. The 

asset adjustment TAB remaining lives are referenced in the TAB tracking sheet. 

C.1.9 Asset adjustments ï capital base remaining lives 

Where the DV depreciation method is used to calculate tax depreciation of an asset 

adjustment, it results in a residual value that does not reduce to zero. To determine the year 

in which the residual value of the asset adjustment is written-off, the associated capital base 

remaining lives are recorded in rows 393 to 442. The capital base remaining lives are 

required to be recorded in the same year as the TAB asset adjustment and associated TAB 

remaining lives. The capital base remaining lives are referenced in the TAB tracking sheet. 

C.1.10 Tax depreciation method (SL/DV) 

The depreciation method used to calculate tax depreciationðSL or DVðis recorded in rows 

446 to 495 for each asset class. The method that applies to the starting TAB is recorded in 

column G.80 The method that applies to net capex in the first access arrangement period of 

TAB depreciation tracking is recorded in column H. For subsequent access arrangement 

periods of TAB depreciation tracking they are recorded in the relevant column for that period 

(section C.4.1). These inputs are referenced and used for calculating depreciation in the 

TAB tracking sheet. 

                                                
79

  We consider that these within-period adjustments would be allowed in the case of reopeners such as a contingent project 

determination where TAB adjustments occur within the period. 
80

  For the starting TAB, in most cases the switch will be set to óSLô. 
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Consistent with the RFM, asset classes 47 to 50 are listed as those to which the SL method 

of tax depreciation will apply in access arrangement periods that commence after the 2018 

tax review. These are for assets related to óIn-house softwareô, óBuildingsô and óEquity raising 

costsô. Asset classes 47 to 50 do not require the tax depreciation method inputs to be 

recorded as they will be SL.  

 TAB tracking sheet 

The TAB tracking sheet calculates the TAB depreciation schedules for each asset class (in 

nominal terms). For each asset class the depreciation schedule is disaggregated into 

separate TAB tracking components for: 

¶ the starting TAB 

¶ each year of tracked capex 

¶ other TAB adjustments. 

Figure 31 provides an example of the TAB tracking sheet. Figure 6 
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Figure 31 TAB tracking sheet 

 

The TAB tracking sheet comprises 50 sectionsðone for each asset class. The data for 

Asset class 1 is shown in Figure 32 and comprises: 

¶ data derived from the TAB input sheet in rows 7 to 15 (cells with light blue shading) 
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¶ calculations for year-by-year depreciation of TAB tracking components in rows 17 to 27 

(cells with white shading).81 

Figure 32 TAB tracking sheetðAsset class 1 

 

C.2.1 Data derived from TAB input sheet 

For each asset class, the section with light blue shaded cells contains data derived from the 

inputs entered in the TAB input sheet. This section references the starting TAB, and 

calculates the net capex and asset adjustments in nominal dollar terms. It also references 

and calculates the relevant standard and remaining lives from the TAB input sheet. 

For Asset class 1, the starting TAB value and associated remaining life are displayed in cells 

G7 and G8 respectively. Net capex and associated tax standard lives are displayed in rows 

7 and 8 in columns H and beyond. Capital base standard lives are displayed in row 9.82 

Immediate expensing of capex is shown in row 10. Asset adjustments and the relevant TAB 

remaining lives are displayed in rows 11 and 12, and their capital base remaining lives are in 

row 13.83 The DV multiplier is shown in row 14 and the SL/DV switch is shown in row 15. For 

each asset class presented, the relative order and location of these values are the same. 

Unlike capital base depreciation, there is no need to separately track adjustments for year tï

1 capex true-ups.84 

                                                
81

  By default, the TAB tracking sheet accommodates a single access arrangement period of depreciation tracking. This can 

be expanded to include additional periods as required (section C.4.2). 
82

  In the case where the TAB depreciation approach of DV is applied to each year of net capex, the capital base standard life 

is used to calculate when the residual TAB value is written down to zero. 
83

  In the case where the TAB depreciation approach of DV is applied to the TAB asset adjustments, the capital base 

remaining life is used to calculate when the residual TAB value is written down to zero. 
84

  This is because unlike the capital base roll forward, the actual (and efficient) capex for these years enters the TAB as they 

are incurred. 
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Starting TAB and remaining life 

The starting TAB asset value is in end of year nominal terms, consistent with the nominal 

values entered in the TAB input sheet. The remaining life displayed is the life which applies 

to the starting TAB. 

Net capex, tax standard lives and capital base standard lives 

The net capex values are calculated based on the recorded actual nominal capex less asset 

disposals and immediately expensed capex. The net capex values are displayed in nominal 

dollar terms. The tax standard lives and the capital base standard lives are listed for each 

year of capex, and are the same for each year within an access arrangement period. 

Immediate expensing of capex 

Where a gas distribution service provider has immediately expensed some of its capex, 

these values are displayed in nominal dollar terms. 

Asset adjustment, TAB remaining life and, capital base remaining life 

Where a gas distribution service provider has other asset adjustments (for example, end of 

period movements due to a change in service classification) these values are displayed in 

nominal dollar terms.85 

DV multiplier and SL/DV switch 

The DV multiplier and SL/DV switch are listed for each year. 

C.2.2 TAB depreciation schedules 

For each asset class, the depreciation schedulesðdisaggregated by TAB componentsðare 

calculated in nominal dollar terms. These values are displayed in the white shaded cells 

below the data derived from the TAB input sheet. 

For Asset class 1, the values are displayed in rows 17 to 31 (Figure 32). The depreciation 

schedules relate to: 

¶ the starting TAB (row 17) 

¶ actual net capex86 (rows 18 to 22) 

¶ asset adjustments (rows 25 to 29) 

¶ total asset class depreciation (row 31).87 

For each asset class presented, the relative order and location of these values are the same. 

The depreciation is calculated on either a straight-line or diminishing value basis depending 

on which method is selected. Depreciation begins in the year after the asset enters the TAB. 

                                                
85

  In the case where the TAB depreciation approach of DV is applied to the final year TAB adjustment, the capital base 

remaining life is used to calculate when the residual TAB value is written down to zero. 
86

  The net capex amounts are after adjustments for immediately expensed capex. 
87

  The total asset class depreciation includes any amounts for immediate expensing. 
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Details on adding the depreciation rows required for an extra period of TAB tracking are in 

section C.4. 

The calculated total depreciation amounts in the TAB tracking sheet are referenced in the 

Tracking output sheet. 

For a gas distribution service provider using TAB depreciation tracking for the first time and 

for which the 2018 tax review changes apply to the RFM, the starting TAB will remain being 

subject to SL depreciation and net capex88 will be subject to DV depreciation.89 

Straight-line method 

The formula used to calculate SL tax depreciation for the depreciation of a year of net capex 

is presented as:90 

$ .ÏÍÉÎÁÌ ÎÅÔ ÃÁÐÅØ91 ÔÁØ ÓÔÁÎÄÁÒÄ ÁÓÓÅÔ ÌÉÆÅ92 

where:  

$ is the tax depreciation in year Ô 

$ π   

Ô ρȟςȟσȟȣ 

É ÙÅÁÒ π 

Diminishing value method 

Where the DV method applies, the depreciation of the starting TAB will typically still be 

calculated using the SL depreciation method. The formula used to calculate DV tax 

depreciation for the depreciation of a year of net capex is presented as:93  

$ .ÏÍÉÎÁÌ ÎÅÔ ÃÁÐÅØ94 $ $6 ÍÕÌÔÉÐÌÉÅÒ95 ÔÁØ ÓÔÁÎÄÁÒÄ ÁÓÓÅÔ ÌÉÆÅ96 

                                                
88

  Net capex allocated to asset classes 47ï50 will remain subject to SL depreciation after the tax review findings are 

implemented, reflecting assets which are exempt from the DV method of tax depreciation. 
89

  The 2018 tax review changes would apply to the RFM from the second reset following the tax review. For further details on 

the tax reviewôs effect on depreciation in the RFM (and tracking module) and the PTRM, see AER, Explanatory statement 

ï Electricity transmission and distribution network service providers - proposed amendments to the roll forward models 

(distribution - version 3) (transmission - version 4), Appendix A Implementation of tax review depreciation findingsïflow 

chart, December 2019, p. 25. 
90

  For the depreciation of TAB asset adjustments, the formula is varied such that the value of the adjustment is used instead 

of the nominal net capex and the remaining tax life of the asset adjustment is used instead of the tax standard asset life. 
91

  Net capex is equal to gross capex (section C.1.2) net of disposals (section C.1.4) and immediately expensed capex 

(section 0). 
92

  See section C.1.5. 
93

  For the depreciation of TAB asset adjustments, the formula is varied such that the value of the adjustment is used instead 

of the nominal net capex and the remaining tax life of the asset adjustment is used instead of the tax standard asset life. 
94

  Net capex is equal to gross capex (section C.1.2) net of disposals (section C.1.4) and immediately expensed capex 
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where:  

$ is the tax depreciation in year Ô 

$ π   

Ô ρȟςȟσȟȣ 

É ÙÅÁÒ π 

Capex recognised for tax purposes is net of disposals and immediately expensed capex, but 

includes the value of customer contributions. Immediately expensed capex for each 

regulatory year (section C.1.3) is added to the total tax depreciation of each asset class for 

that year.97 

The individual tax depreciation profiles for each asset class can be viewed by expanding the 

relevant grouped rows.98 Tax depreciation is calculated separately because asset values 

and asset lives for tax purposes generally differ from those for regulatory purposes. 

For each asset class the yearly total tax depreciation is calculated by summing the 

depreciation of the starting TAB, net capex and asset adjustments. The total tax depreciation 

is summarised in the TAB tracking depreciation tables in the Tracking output sheet. 

 Tracking output sheet ï TAB 

The Tracking output sheet outlines the TAB (and capital base) depreciation outputs from 

the tracking module in the format required to be used as inputs to the PTRM and RFM, 

where relevant. 

For TAB depreciation tracking, the Tracking output sheet displays the forecast tax 

depreciation values for the next access arrangement period for each asset class in rows 60 

to 109 and the actual tax depreciation values for the current access arrangement period for 

each asset class in rows 116 to 165. The values for the forecast and actual tax depreciation 

are displayed in nominal dollar terms and reference the values in the TAB tracking sheet. 

Figure 33 provides an example of the Tracking output sheet. Details of the capital base 

tracking outputs are discussed in section B.4. 

                                                                                                                                                  

(section C.1.3). 
95

  See section C.1.1. 
96

  See section C.1.5. 
97

  For example, using Asset class 1, the immediately expensed capex for the first regulatory year of tracking tax depreciation 

is added to cell H31 in the TAB tracking sheet. 
98

  The grouped rows for all of the asset classes can be expanded at the same time by pressing the ó2ô in the top margin to 

the left of the sheet.  
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Figure 33 Tracking output sheet 

 

 Adding TAB tracking periods to module 

The tracking module template is set up by default to accommodate a single five year access 

arrangement period of TAB depreciation tracking. For subsequent resets, the tracking 

module must be expanded to accommodate capex for new access arrangement periods as 

part of continuing the depreciation tracking approach. In order to include additional periods 

of TAB depreciation tracking, the user must utilise the in-built macros to expand the 

calculations in the tracking module.99 

To include additional periods for TAB tracking, the user is required to: 

¶ update the TAB input sheet with the relevant capex, asset adjustments etc.100 This 

includes updating the estimated capex in the final year of the previous access 

arrangement period (year tï1) with actual capex 

                                                
99

  Where the first access arrangement period of TAB depreciation tracking is longer than 5 years, the in-built macros can 

also be used to add the required number of additional years to the first period. 
100

  In the template tracking module, some of the inputs in the TAB input sheet reference similar inputs in the Capital base 

input sheet. So in cases where both capital base and TAB depreciation is tracked and begin from the same starting year 

then some of the inputs in the TAB input sheet will update automatically update. This applies to inputs for access 

arrangement period and years in period, gross capex, disposals, capital base standard lives and capital base remaining 

lives for asset adjustments. 
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¶ initiate the óInsert additional TAB tracking periodô macroðby pressing the button on the 

TAB input sheet. This will add in the required rows into the TAB tracking sheet to 

calculate depreciation for the new period of capex. 

This process is then repeated for each new period of TAB depreciation tracking required. 

C.4.1 Updating the TAB input sheet for new access arrangement 

period 

To update the TAB input sheet for a new access arrangement period of TAB depreciation 

tracking, the user must add the required inputs for the óRegulatory periodô and óYears in 

regulatory periodô. These are to be entered in the column relating to the first year of the new 

period. 

A note óinput for next periodô appears in row 9 above the required input cells for the new 

period. This is shown in Figure 34. 

Figure 34 TAB input sheetðUpdate for additional access arrangement 

period 

 

Figure 35 shows how a user must enter the input data in these cells for a new period. In this 

case the period is 2020ï25, and is 5 years after the initial (2015ï20) period for which TAB 

depreciation tracking had commenced. Once the inputs are entered, the labels for the 

additional years of capex required appear in row 15. 

Figure 35  TAB input sheetðAccess arrangement period added and labels for 

gross capex 

 

The user must then enter all of the required inputs for the years in the new access 

arrangement period that has been added. Figure 36 highlights the required new inputs for 

the example above, where the 2020ï25 access arrangement period is added to the tracking 

module. The new inputs required are: 
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¶ the DV multiplier 

¶ actual gross capex and disposals for 6 years (2019ï25) 

¶ actual immediate expensing for 5 years (2020ï25)101 

¶ tax standard lives for the 2020ï25 access arrangement period 

¶ any TAB asset adjustments and associated remaining lives102 for the 2020ï25 

access arrangement period 

¶ tax depreciation approach (SL/DV). 

Figure 36  TAB input sheetðUpdated with new inputs ï screenshot 1 

 
                                                
101

  For the roll forward of the TAB in the first period subject to the tax review changes, only 5 years will need to be entered 

because the recognition of immediate expensing starts from year t. For subsequent periods of TAB tracking, year t-1 

immediate expensing inputs should be updated for actuals. 
102

  For both capital base and TAB remaining lives. 






